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Air-Conditioners
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OPERATION MANUAL | FOR USER |

For safe and correct use, please read this operation manual thoroughly before operating the air-conditioner unit.

BEDIENUNGSHANDBUCH [ FURBENUTZER |

Zum sicheren und einwandfreien Gebrauch der Klimaanlage dieses Bedienungshandbuch vor Inbetriebnahme
grundlich durchlesen.

MANUEL D’UTILISATION [ POUR L’UTILISATEUR |

Pour une utilisation correcte sans risques, veuillez lire le manuel d'utilisation en entier avant de vous servir du
climatiseur.

BEDIENINGSHANDLEIDING [_VOOR DE GEBRUIKER ]

Voor een veilig en juist gebruik moet u deze bedieningshandleiding grondig doorlezen voordat u de
airconditioner gebruikt.

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES [ PARAEL USUARIO |

Lea este manual de instrucciones hasta el final antes de poner en marcha la unidad de aire acondicionado para
garantizar un uso seguro y correcto.

ISTRUZIONI DI FUNZIONAMENTO [___PERLUTENTE |

Leggere attentamente questi istruzioni di funzionamento prima di avviare I'unita, per un uso corretto e sicuro della
stessa.
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MANUAL DE OPERAGAO [ PARA O UTILIZADOR |

Para seguranca e utilizagcéo correctas, leia atentamente o manual de operacéo antes de pér a funcionar a
unidade de ar condicionado.

DRIFTSMANUAL [ _FOR ANVANDAREN |

Las denna driftsmanual noga for sakert och korrekt bruk innan luftkonditioneringen anvands.
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Note This symbol mark is for EU countries only.

This symbol mark is according to the directive 2002/96/EC Article 10 Information for users and Annex IV, and/or to the direc-
tive 2006/66/EC Article 20 Information for end-users and Annex .

Your MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC product is designed and manufactured with high quality materials and components which can be
recycled and/or reused. This symbol means that electrical and electronic equipment, batteries and accumulators, at their end-of-life,
should be disposed of separately from your household waste. If a chemical symbol is printed beneath the symbol (Fig. 1), this chemi-
cal symbol means that the battery or accumulator contains a heavy metal at a certain concentration.

Fig. 1 This will be indicated as follows: Hg: mercury (0,0005%), Cd: cadmium (0,002%), Pb: lead (0,004%)
In the European Union there are separate collection systems for used electrical and electronic products, batteries and accumula-
tors.
Please, dispose of this equipment, batteries and accumulators correctly at your local community waste collection/recycling centre.
Please, help us to conserve the environment we live in!
Note:

The phrase “Wired remote controller” in this operation manual refers only to the PAR-31MAA. If you need any information for the other
remote controller, please refer to the instruction book included in this box.

1. Safety Precautions

» Before installing the unit, make sure you read all the “Safety
Precautions”.

» The “Safety Precautions” provide very important points regard-
ing safety. Make sure you follow them.

» Please report to or take consent by the supply authority before
connection to the system.

Symbols used in the text

/N Warning:

Describes precautions that should be observed to prevent danger of
injury or death to the user.

A\ Caution:

Describes precautions that should be observed to prevent damage
to the unit.

Symbols used in the illustrations
@ : Indicates a part which must be grounded.

/N\ Warning:

* These appliances are not accessible to the general public.

* The unit must not be installed by the user. Ask the dealer or an
authorized company to install the unit. If the unit is installed im-
properly, water leakage, electric shock or fire may resulit.

* Do not stand on, or place any items on the unit.

* Do not splash water over the unit and do not touch the unit with
wet hands. An electric shock may result.

* Do not spray combustible gas close to the unit. Fire may resulit.

¢ Do not place a gas heater or any other open-flame appliance where
it will be exposed to the air discharged from the unit. Incomplete
combustion may result.

* Do not remove the front panel or the fan guard from the outdoor
unit when it is running.

* When you notice exceptionally abnormal noise or vibration, stop
operation, turn off the power switch, and contact your dealer.

* Never insert fingers, sticks etc. into the intakes or outlets.

¢ If you detect odd smells, stop using the unit, turn off the power
switch and consult your dealer. Otherwise, a breakdown, electric
shock or fire may result.

* This air conditioner is NOT intended for use by children or infirm
persons without supervision.

 If the refrigeration gas blows out or leaks, stop the operation of the
air conditioner, thoroughly ventilate the room, and contact your
dealer.

* This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above
and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities

or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given super-
vision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way
and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with
the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made
by children without supervision.

¢ This appliance is intended to be used by expert or trained users in
shops, in light industry and on farms, or for commercial use by lay
persons.

* Young children must be supervised to ensure that they do not play
with the air conditioner.

* This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including chil-
dren) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or
lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a
person responsible for their safety.

* When installing or relocating, or servicing the air conditioner, use
only the specified refrigerant (R410A) to charge the refrigerant
lines. Do not mix it with any other refrigerant and do not allow air
to remain in the lines.

If air is mixed with the refrigerant, then it can be the cause of ab-
normal high pressure in the refrigerant line, and may result in an
explosion and other hazards.

The use of any refrigerant other than that specified for the system
will cause mechanical failure or system malfunction or unit break-
down. In the worst case, this could lead to a serious impediment
to securing product safety.

/N Caution:

* Do not use any sharp object to push the buttons, as this may dam-
age the remote controller.

* Never block or cover the indoor or outdoor unit’s intakes or out-
lets.

Disposing of the unit
When you need to dispose of the unit, consult your dealer.



2. Parts Names

M Indoor Unit M SLZ-KA-VAQ3/SLZ-KA-VAL3
SLZ-KA-VAQ3 4-way Celllng Cassette
SLZ-KA-VAL3
Fan steps 3 steps
- - Vane
Vane Auto with swing
Louver -
Filter Long-life
Filter cleaning indication 2,500 hr Air outlet
H Wired Remote Controller
] Controller interface \
The functions of the function buttons change depending on the
2% MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC screen.

Function buttons

J JE

@ ®

—J

| © [ON/OFF] button

Refer to the button function guide that appears at the bottom of the
LCD for the functions they serve on a given screen.

When the system is centrally controlled, the button function guide
that corresponds to the locked button will not appear.

Main display Main menu
4:38 Fri Main Main menu 1/3
>V§ne'Louver<VenL (Lossnay)
Room 28% = AL
Cool Set temp. Weekly timer
B |18 IR | S oo stentnode
=
[ | Y Cursor A | 4 Page b | ]
D | N | D | W I | D | S
@ ® @ ®

Function guide

| ® ON/OFF lamp

Press to turn ON/OFF the indoor unit.

| @ [SELECT] button

Press to save the setting.

| ® [RETURN] button

Press to return to the previous screen.

| ® [MENU] button

Press to bring up the Main menu.

| ® Backlit LCD

Operation settings will appear.
When the backlight is off, pressing any button turns the backlight on

and it will stay lit for a certain period of time depending on the screen.

When the backlight is off, pressing any button turns the backlight on
and does not perform its function. (except for the [ON/OFF] button)

This lamp lights up in green while the unit is in operation. It blinks while
the remote controller is starting up or when there is an error.

| @ Function button [F1]
Main display: Press to change the operation mode.

Main menu: Press to move the cursor down.

| ® Function button [F2]
Main display: Press to decrease temperature.

Main menu: Press to move the cursor up.

| ® Function button [F3]
Main display: Press to increase temperature.

Main menu: Press to go to the previous page.

| ® Function button [F4]
Main display: Press to change the fan speed.

Main menu: Press to go to the next page.



2. Parts Names

The main display can be displayed in two different modes: “Full” and “Basic”. The factory setting is “Full”. To switch to the “Basic” mode, change the
setting on the Main display setting. (Refer to operation manual included with remote controller.)

<Full mode>
* All icons are displayed for explanation.

PBBOG ® ® ®

—®
—®

—®

14:38 Fri —
I HREOB O | o =
T80
@ If!:%j&'_ —Room28C ™ |3Xa
iCooIE Set temp.
O—— [ ‘ea
h : 3 9 ! anll—
N EBC 28 C ||\
| Mode [[— Temp. +[[ Fan |
] :
®

| © Operation mode

<Basic mode>

14:38 Fri—®

; Set temp.
2] 28c [Ba—

|
[ |
®

1:©

Indoor unit operation mode appears here.

I @ Preset temperature

Preset temperature appears here.

| ® Clock (See the Installation Manual.)

Current time appears here.

| @ Fan speed

Fan speed setting appears here.

| ® Button function guide

Functions of the corresponding buttons appear here.

|@®d)

Appears when the ON/OFF operation is centrally controlled.

O
| @ o

Appears when the operation mode is centrally controlled.

|§‘B

Appears when the preset temperature is centrally controlled.

182

Appears when the filter reset function is centrally controlled.

1o E8

Indicates when filter needs maintenance.

| ® Room temperature (See the Installation Manual.)

Current room temperature appears here.

1o

Appears when the buttons are locked.

Appears when the On/Off timer, Night setback, or Auto-off timer func-
tion is enabled.

appears when the timer is disabled by the centralized control
system.

122

Appears when the Weekly timer is enabled.

150

Appears while the units are operated in the energy-save mode. (Will
not appear on some models of indoor units)

1o 8

Appears while the outdoor units are operated in the silent mode.

Lo ™

Appears when the built-in thermistor on the remote controller is acti-
vated to monitor the room temperature (®).

@ appears when the thermistor on the indoor unit is activated to
monitor the room temperature.

[ EERCe)

Indicates the vane setting.

=

Indicates the louver setting.

o

Indicates the ventilation setting.

o8

Appears when the preset temperature range is restricted.

(Refer to operation manual included with remote controller.)

Most settings (except ON/OFF, mode, fan speed, temperature) can be made from the Menu screen.




2. Parts Names

B Wireless Remote-Controller [SLZ-KA-VAL3 only] / \
A MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC
pnkeRexe] SET TEMPERATURE button
N SET TEMPERATURE button
“ald I_’II_/I 0' sets and any desired room
_ T temperature.
rltl -0 111
1 | o> 117h
ON/OFF  TOO rin TOO
ON / OFF button WARM @ C80L

Pushing button starts operation. Q @ @
Pushing again stops operation.
FAN | SELECT

AUTO COOL
ot @ o TIMER SELECT button

() Used for selecting timed starting
@—ng VANE | TIME or stopping.

MODE SELECT button MODE

This button is used to change { ]

between auto, cooling, heating FAN SPEED button
and drying operation modes.

O RESET This button is used to set fan
speed to low, medium or high.

VANE CONTROL button

Used to change the airflow direc-
tion.

Note (Only for wireless remote controller):

B When using the wireless remote controller, point it towards the receiver on the indoor unit.

M If the remote controller is operated within approximately two minutes after power is sup-
plied to the indoor unit, the indoor unit may beep twice as the unit is performing the initial
automatic check.

Bl The indoor unit beeps to confirm that the signal transmitted from the remote controller has
been received. Signals can be received up to approximately 7 meters in a direct line from
the indoor unit in an area 45° to the left and right of the unit. However, illumination such
as fluorescent lights and strong light can affect the ability of the indoor unit to receive sig-
nals.

B If the operation lamp near the receiver on the indoor unit is flashing, the unit needs to be

Battery installation/replacement
[SLZ-KA-VALS3 only]

1. Remove the top cover, insert two AAA batteries,
and then install the top cover.

inspected. Consult your dealer for service. Top cover Two AAA batteries

W Handle the remote controller carefully! Do not drop the remote controller or subject it to Insert the negative (-)
strong shocks. In addition, do not get the remote controller wet or leave it in a location with end of each battery
high humidity. first. Install the bat-

teries in the correct

M To avoid misplacing the remote controller, install the holder included with the remote control- -HeS
directions (+, —)!

ler on a wall and be sure to always place the remote controller in the holder after use.

2. Press the Reset button.

M Outdoor unit

Power

Press the Reset button

with an object that has
a narrow end.

Ref. Pipes

Indoor-Outdoor
! Connection wire

Earth




3. Operation

B About the operation method, refer to the operation manual that comes with each remote controller.

3.1. Turning ON/OFF

[ON]
S — Press the [ON/OFF] button.
L The ON/OFF lamp will light up in
— D — . .
green, and the operation will start.
Note:

[OFF]

ey S— Press the [ON/OFF] button again.
The ON/OFF lamp will come off, and

the operation will stop.

Even if you press the ON/OFF button immediately after shutting down the operation is progress, the air conditioner will not start for about 3

minutes.
This is to prevent the internal components from being damaged.

B Operation status memory

Remote controller setting

Operation mode

Operation mode before the power was turned off

Preset temperature

Preset temperature before the power was turned off

Fan speed

Fan speed before the power was turned off

B Settable preset temperature range

Operation mode Preset temperature range

Cool/Dry 19-30°C
Heat 17-28°C
Auto 19-28°C

Fan/Ventilation Not settable

3.2. Mode Selection

T Press the [F1] button to go through the
operation modes in the order of “Cool”,
“Dry”, “Fan”, “Auto”, and “Heat”. Select the
desired operation mode.

Room 28C
Cool Set temp.

% |8 28c | S

— Temp. + Fan

mm ) | %% |Co | @ oy & Fan
1

F F2 F3 F4
®) @ 13 |Auto | “@ |Heat
» Operation modes that are not available to

the connected indoor unit models will not

appear on the display.

What the blinking mode icon means

The mode icon will blink when other indoor units in the same refriger-

ant system (connected to the same outdoor unit) are already operated
in a different mode. In this case, the rest of the unit in the same group
can only be operated in the same mode.

Information for multi system air conditioner (Outdoor

unit: MXZ series)

» Multi system air conditioner (Outdoor unit: MXZ series) can
connect two or more indoor units with one outdoor unit. According
to the capacity, 2 or more units can operate simultaneously.

* When you try to operate 2 or more indoor units with 1 outdoor unit

simultaneously, one for the cooling and the other for heating, the

operation mode of the indoor unit that operates earlier is selected.

The other indoor units that will start the operation later cannot operate,

indicating an operation state in blinking.

In this case, please set all the indoor units to the same operation

mode.

There might be a case that the indoor unit, which is operating in “Auto”

mode. Cannot change over to the operating mode “Cool”/*Heat” and

becomes a state of standby.

* When indoor unit starts the operation while the defrosting of outdoor
unit is being done, it takes a few minutes (max. about 15 minutes) to
blow out the warm air.

6

* In the heating operation, though indoor unit that does not operate may
get warm or the sound of refrigerant flowing may be heard, they are
not malfunction. The reason is that the refrigerant continuously flows
into it.

Automatic operation

B According to a set temperature, cooling operation starts if the room
temperature is too hot and heating operation starts if the room
temperature is too cold.

B During automatic operation, if the room temperature changes and
remains 2 °C or more above the set temperature for 15 minutes, the
air conditioner switches to cooling mode. In the same way, if the room
temperature remains 2 °C or more below the set temperature for 15
minutes, the air conditioner switches to heating mode.

Cooling mode 15 minutes (switches

from heating to cooling)
________ 277 — — - settemperature +2 °C
'l
’
< i Set temperature
A
A}
——— b - — - Set temperature -2 °C

15 minutes (switches
from cooling to heating)




3. Operation

3.3. Temperature setting
<Cool, Dry, Heat, and Auto>

14:38 Fri 14:38 Fri
Room 28°C =] Room28.5C =
Cool Set temp. Cool Set temp.
% ¥ 28C | % |¥28.5C| B
CEmEm ) b edegen

(Centigrade in 0.5-degree increments)

00 (o

Press the [F2] button to decrease the preset temperature, and press the

[F3] button to increase.

» Refer to the table on page 6 for the settable temperature range for
different operation modes.

« Preset temperature range cannot be set for Fan/Ventilation operation.

» Preset temperature will be displayed either in Centigrade in 0.5- or
1-degree increments, or in Fahrenheit, depending on the indoor unit
model and the display mode setting on the remote controller.

3.4. Fan speed setting

14:38 Fri

Room 28°C =
Cool Set temp.

% (¥ 28C | S

:]:]:]-

00 (o)

Press the [F4] button to go through the fan speeds in the following order.

|->$r a = Bt =

* The available fan speeds depend on the models of connected indoor
units.

Note:
e The number of available fan speeds depends on the type of unit
connected.
¢ In the following cases, the actual fan speed generated by the unit
will differ from the speed shown the remote controller display.
1.While the display is in “STAND BY” or “DEFROST” states.
2.When the temperature of the heat exchanger is low in the heat-
ing mode.
(e.g. immediately after heating operation starts)
3 In HEAT mode, when room temperature is higher than the tem-
perature setting.
4.When the unit is in DRY mode.

3.5. Airflow direction setting
3.5.1 Navigating through the Main menu
<Accessing the Main menu>

Press the [MENU] button.
The Main menu will appear.

Main Main menu 1/3
» Vane-Louver-Vent. (Lossnay)
High power
Timer
Weekly timer
OU silent mode
Main display: &

C I JC I
F1  F2 F3

050 (o

<Iltem selection>

Press [F1] to move the cursor down.
Press [F2] to move the cursor up.

Main Main menu 1/3

Vane-Louver-Vent. (Lossnay)
High power
Cursor ——» Timer

Weekly timer
OU silent mode

Main display: O

--:]:]

OO0 ()

<Navigating through the pages>

Main Main menu 1/3—- page

el SR Press [F3] to go to the previous page.
Timer Press [F4] to go to the next page.
Weekly timer

» OU silent mode

Main display: O

[:][:]--

900 ()

<Saving the settings>

Select the desired item, and press
the [SELECT] button.

OU silent mode
VI Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun
Start Stop  Silent
el |
The screen to set the selected item

will appear.

Setting display: v/

--:]:]

900 ()

<Exiting the Main menu screen>

14:38 Fri | Press the [RETURN] button to exit
the Main menu and return to the

Main display.

Room 28C =
Cool Set temp.

% | ¥ 28¢C | S

C JC JC_ JC 3
F1l  F2 F3 F4

20 (o

If no buttons are touched for 10 minutes, the screen will automatically
return to the Main display. Any settings that have not been saved will
be lost.

<Display of unsupported functions>

Title The message at left will appear if the
user selects a function not supported
by the corresponding indoor unit
model.

Not available
Unsupported function

Return: O

D | A | N |
FIF

900 ()



3. Operation

3.5.2 Vane-Vent. (Lossnay)
<Accessing the menu>

Main Main menu 1/3
» Vane-Louver-Vent. (Lossnay)
High power
Timer
Weekly timer
OU silent mode
Main display: O

(N | N | N |

FI F2 F3 F4 _
©® (v
<Vane setting>

14:38 Fri

Swing Off

— &
C [

Select "Vane-Louver-Vent.
(Lossnay)" from the Main menu
(refer to page 7), and press the
[SELECT] button.

Press the [F1] or [F2] button to go
through the vane setting options:
"Step 1", "Step 2", "Step 3", "Step
4" and "Swing".

Select the desired setting.

—~ ~ |Step1 |7~ |Step2 |~ |Step3

FI F2 F3 F4 _
@ (o)

.
Room 28¢C = |~
Cool Set temp.
% |F 28C |

<Vent. setting>

14:38 Fri

Low
/)

4 o

900 ©

<Returning to the Main menu>

LI

Main Main menu 1/3
» Vane-Louver-Vent. (Lossnay)
High power
Timer
Weekly timer
OU silent mode
Main display: O

(I | B |

]
4 o

Fi. F2 F3 F
@0®© (v

Swing

~\ |Step4 E@ Swing

Select "Swing" to move the vanes
up and down automatically.

When set to "Step 1" through "Step
4" the vane will be fixed at the
selected angle.

. under the vane setting icon
This icon will appear when the
vane is set to "Step 2 to Step 4"
and the fan operates at low speed
during cooling or dry operation
(depends on the model).

The icon will go off in an hour, and
the vane setting will automatically
change.

Press the [F3] button to go through

the ventilation setting options in the

order of "Off", "Low", and "High".

* Settable only when LOSSNAY
unit is connected.

Off Low High
s O s MY [

High

» The fan on some models of indoor
units may be interlocked with
certain models of ventilation units.

Press the [RETURN] button to go
back to the Main menu.

Note:
e During swing operation, the directional indication on the screen
does not change in sync with the directional vanes on the unit.
e Available directions depend on the type of unit connected.
¢ In the following cases, the actual air direction will differ from the
direction indicated on the remote controller display.
1. While the display is in “STAND BY” or “DEFROST” states.
2. Immediately after starting heat mode (while the system is wait-
ing for the mode change to take effect).
3.In heat mode, when room temperature is higher than the tem-
perature setting.



3. Operation

3.6. Ventilation

For LOSSNAY combination

B The following 2 patterns of operation is available.
* Run the ventilator together with indoor unit.
* Run the ventilator independently.

Note: (for wireless remote controller)
e Running the ventilator independently is not available.
o No indication on the remote controller.

4. Timer

m Timer functions are different by each remote controller.

m For details on how to operate the remote controller, refer to the appropriate operation manual included with each remote controller.

5. Care and Cleaning

m Filter information

14:38 Fri . o
~ E will appear on the Main display
{#300m 28C = in the Full mode when it is time to
Cool Set temp. clean the filters.
% (& 28¢c | B
Fan Wash, clean, or replace the filters

when this sign appears.
Refer to the indoor unit Instructions
Manual for details.

Main _Mainmenu __2/3 Select "Filter information" from the
Es:trg;t's";wng Main menu (refer to page 7), and
Night setback press the [SELECT] button.

» Filter information
Error information

Main display: O
| V¥ Cursor A | <« Page b |

--f:]:]

900 (o

Filter information Press the [F4] button to reset filter

sign.
Refer to the indoor unit Instructions
Manual for how to clean the filter.

Please clean the filter.
Press Reset button after
filter cleaning.

Main menu:

:]:]f:]-

@00 (o

Filter information

Select "OK" with the [F4] button.

Reset filter sign?

CJC JC_ ).
Fl F2 F3 F4

@00 (o
A 4

Filter information

A confirmation screen will appear.

Filter sign reset Navigating through the screens

» To go back to the Main menu
....................... [MENU] button

« To return to the previous screen
....................... [RETURN] button

Main menu:

14:38 Fri

When the @ﬁ is displayed on the
Main display in the Full mode, the
system is centrally controlled and
the filter sign cannot be reset.

% Room 287 =1
Cool Set temp.
28 )8c | S

If two or more indoor units are connected, filter cleaning timing for
each unit may be different, depending on the filter type.

The icon R will appear when the filter on the main unit is due for
cleaning.

When the filter sign is reset, the cumulative operation time of all units
will be reset.

The icon E is scheduled to appear after a certain duration of op-
eration, based on the premise that the indoor units are installed in a
space with ordinary air quality. Depending on the air quality, the filter
may require more frequent cleaning.

The cumulative time at which filter needs cleaning depends on the
model.
* This indication is not available for wireless remote controller.




5. Care and Cleaning

» Cleaning the filters

» Clean the filters using a vacuum cleaner. If you do not have a vacuum
cleaner, tap the filters against a solid object to knock off dirt and dust.

« Ifthe filters are especially dirty, wash them in lukewarm water. Take care
to rinse off any detergent thoroughly and allow the filters to dry completely
before putting them back into the unit.

A\ caution:

* Do not dry the filters in direct sunlight or by using a heat source,
such as an electric heater: this may warp them.

¢ Do not wash the filters in hot water (above 50°C), as this may warp
them.

* Make sure that the air filters are always installed. Operating the unit
without air filters can cause malfunction.

/N caution:

* Before you start cleaning, stop operation and turn OFF the power
supply.

¢ Indoor units are equipped with filters to remove the dust of sucked-
in air. Clean the filters using the methods shown in the following
sketches.

» Filter removal

/N caution:

* In removing the filter, precautions must be taken to protect your
eyes from dust. Also, if you have to climb up on a stool to do the
job, be careful not to fall.

¢ When the filter is removed, do not touch the metallic parts inside
the indoor unit, otherwise injury may result.

B SLZ-KA-VAQ3/SLZ-KA-VAL3
@ Pull the knob on the intake grille in the direction indicated by the arrow
and it should open.
® Open the intake grille.
(® Release the knob on the center edge of the intake grille and pull the
filter forward to remove the filter.
® Knob Grille © Intake grille © Filter

10



6. Trouble Shooting

Having trouble?

Here is the solution. (Unit is operating normally.)

Air conditioner does not heat or cool well.

W Clean the filter. (Airflow is reduced when the filter is dirty or clogged.)

B Check the temperature adjustment and adjust the set temperature.

B Make sure that there is plenty of space around the outdoor unit. Is the
indoor unit air intake or outlet blocked?

M Has a door or window been left open?

When heating operation starts, warm air does not blow from the indoor
unit soon.

B Warm air does not blow until the indoor unit has sufficiently warmed
up.

During heating mode, the air conditioner stops before the set room tem-
perature is reached.

B When the outdoor temperature is low and the humidity is high, frost
may form on the outdoor unit. If this occurs, the outdoor unit performs a
defrosting operation. Normal operation should begin after approximately
10 minutes.

Airflow direction changes during operation or airflow direction cannot be
set.

B During cooling mode, the vanes automatically move to the horizontal
(down) position after 1 hour when the down (horizontal) airflow direction
is selected. This is to prevent water from forming and dripping from the
vanes.

B During heating mode, the vanes automatically move to the horizontal
airflow direction when the airflow temperature is low or during defrosting
mode.

When the airflow direction is changed, the vanes always move up and down
past the set position before finally stopping at the position.

B When the airflow direction is changed, the vanes move to the set position
after detecting the base position.

A flowing water sound or occasional hissing sound is heard.

B These sounds can be heard when refrigerant is flowing in the air condi-
tioner or when the refrigerant flow is changing.

A cracking or creaking sound is heard.

B These sounds can be heard when parts rub against each due to expan-
sion and contraction from temperature changes.

The room has an unpleasant odor.

B The indoor unit draws in air that contains gases produced from the walls,
carpeting, and furniture as well as odors trapped in clothing, and then
blows this air back into the room.

A white mist or vapor is emitted from the indoor unit.

B If the indoor temperature and the humidity are high, this condition may
occur when operation starts.

W During defrosting mode, cool airflow may blow down and appear like a
mist.

Water or vapor is emitted from the outdoor unit.

B During cooling mode, water may form and drip from the cool pipes and
joints.

B During heating mode, water may form and drip from the heat exchang-
er.

B During defrosting mode, water on the heat exchanger evaporates and
water vapor may be emitted.

“®(|)” appears in the remote controller display.

W During central control, “®(|)" appears in the remote controller display and
air conditioner operation cannot be started or stopped using the remote
controller.

When restarting the air conditioner soon after stopping it, it does not oper-
ate even though the ON/OFF button is pressed.

B Wait approximately three minutes.
(Operation has stopped to protect the air conditioner.)

Air conditioner operates without the ON/OFF button being pressed.

H |s the on timer set?
Press the ON/OFF button to stop operation.
H Is the air conditioner connected to a central remote controller?
Consult the concerned people who control the air conditioner.
M Does “®(|)” appear in the remote controller display?

Consult the concerned people who control the air conditioner.
B Has the auto recovery feature from power failures been set?
Press the ON/OFF button to stop operation.

Air conditioner stops without the ON/OFF button being pressed.

M Is the off timer set?
Press the ON/OFF button to restart operation.
H Is the air conditioner connected to a central remote controller?
Consult the concerned people who control the air conditioner.
B Does “®(|)” appear in the remote controller display?

Consult the concerned people who control the air conditioner.

Remote controller timer operation cannot be set.

B Are timer settings invalid?
If the timer can be set, (@ or @ appears in the remote controller dis-
play.

“PLEASE WAIT” appears in the remote controller display.

B The initial settings are being performed. Wait approximately 3 min-
utes.

An error code appears in the remote controller display.

B The protection devices have operated to protect the air conditioner.

M Do not attempt to repair this equipment by yourself.
Turn off the power switch immediately and consult your dealer. Be sure
to provide the dealer with the model name and information that appeared
in the remote controller display.

Draining water or motor rotation sound is heard.

B When cooling operation stops, the drain pump operates and then stops.
Wait approximately 3 minutes.
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6. Trouble Shooting

Having trouble?

Here is the solution. (Unit is operating normally.)

Noise is louder than specifications.

B The indoor operation sound level is affected by the acoustics of the
particular room as shown in the following table and will be higher than
the noise specification, which was measured in an echo-free room.

is faint, or signals are not received by the indoor unit unless the remote
controller is close.

High sound- Low sound-
absorbing Normal rooms absorbing
rooms rooms
. Broadcasting Reception )
Location studio, music room, hotel Office, hotel
examples room
room, etc. lobby, etc.
Noise levels 3to7dB 6to 10 dB 9to 13 dB
Nothing appears in the wireless remote controller display, the display | B The batteries are low.

Replace the batteries and press the Reset button.
B If nothing appears even after the batteries are replaced, make sure that
the batteries are installed in the correct directions (+, —).

The operation lamp near the receiver for the wireless remote controller on
the indoor unit is flashing.

B The self diagnosis function has operated to protect the air conditioner.
W Do not attempt to repair this equipment by yourself.
Turn off the power switch immediately and consult your dealer. Be sure
to provide the dealer with the model name.

7. Installation, relocation and inspection

Installation place
Avoid installing the air conditioner in the following places.
» Where flammable gas could leak.

/N Caution:
Do not install the unit where flammable gas could leak.
If gas leaks and collects around the unit, it may cause an explosion.

* Where there is much machine oil.

+ Salty place such as the seaside.

» Where sulfide gas is generated such as a hot spring.
* Where there is oil splashing or much oily smoke.

VAN Warning:

If the air conditioner operates but does not cool or heat (depending
on model) the room, consult your dealer since there may be a refriger-
ant leak. Be sure to ask the service representative whether there is
refrigerant leakage or not when repairs are carried out.

The refrigerant charged in the air conditioner is safe. Refrigerant
normally does not leak, however, if refrigerant gas leaks indoors, and
comes into contact with the fire of a fan heater, space heater, stove,
etc., harmful substances will be generated.

Electrical work
» Provide an exclusive circuit for power supply of the air conditioner.
» Be sure to observe the breaker capacity.

AN Warning:

To prevent the effect
of a fluorescent lamp,
keep it away as far

apart as possible.

i,

Inverter type

% fluorescent lamp

distortion or

or more apart.

v

Radio

To prevent picture

noise, keep 1 m

100 mm or more

Wall, etc.

Well-
ventilated dry
place

400 mm or more

* The customer should not install this unit. If the unit is installed incorrectly, fire, electric shock, injury due to a falling unit, water leakage, etc.

may result.

* Do not connect using branched outlet or an extension cord, and do not attach many loads to one electric outlet.
A fire or electric shock may result from poor contact, poor insulation, exceeding the permissible current, etc.

Consult your dealer.

/N cCaution:
* Apply grounding

Do not connect a grounding wire to a gas pipe, water pipe, lightning rod or ground wire of a telephone.

If a grounding is incorrect, it may cause an electric shock.

* Install an earth leakage breaker depending on the place where the air conditioner is to be installed (humid place, etc.).
If the earth leakage breaker is not installed, it may cause an electric shock.

Inspection and maintenance

» When the air conditioner is used for several seasons, the capacity may be lowered due to dirt inside the unit.
» Depending upon the conditions of use, an odor may be generated or dirt, dust, etc. may prevent proper drainage.
 Itis recommended to apply inspection and maintenance (charged) by a specialist in addition to normal maintenance. Consult your dealer.
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7. Installation, relocation and inspection

Also consider operation sound

« Do not put an object around the air outlet of the outdoor unit. It may cause lowering of capacity or increase operating sound.
 If abnormal sound is heard during operation, consult your dealer.

Relocation

* When the air conditioner is to be removed or reinstalled because of rebuilding, moving, etc., special techniques and work are required.

/\ Warning:

Repair or relocation should not be done by the customer.
If this is done incorrectly, it may cause a fire, electric shock, injury by dropping of the unit, water leakage, etc. Consult your dealer.

Disposal

» To dispose of this product, consult your dealer.

If you have any question, consult your dealer.

8. Specifications

SLZ-KA25VAQ3
SLZ-KA25VAL3

SLZ-KA35VAQ3
SLZ-KA35VAL3

SLZ-KA50VAQ3
SLZ-KA50VAL3

Power Supply (Voltage <V>, Frequency<Hz>)

~/N, 230V, 50Hz

Rated Input (Indoor only) <kWw> 0.05 0.05 0.05
Rated Current (Indoor only) <A> 0.37 0.37 0.37
Dimension (Height) <mm> 235 (20)
Dimension (Width) <mm> 570 (650)
Dimension (Depth) <mm> 570 (650)
Fan airflow rate (Low-Middle-High) <m?/min> 8-9-1 8-9-11 8-9-1
Noise level (Low-Middle-High) <dB> 29-33-38 29-33-38 30-34-39
Net weight <kg> 16 (3)

Notes: 1. This figure () indicates GRILLE’s.

2. Specifications subject to change without notice.

Guaranteed operating range

Indoor Outdoor
Coolin Upper limit 32°C DB, 23°C WB 46°C DB, —
9 ower limit 21°C DB, 15°C WB -10°C DB, —
Heatin Upper limit 27°C DB, — 24°C DB, 18°C WB
9 Tower limit 20°C DB, — -10°C DB, -11°C WB

Units should be installed by licensed electric contractor accordingly to local code requirement.
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Mpumeuanme [aHHbIA CUMBON NPUMEHsIeTCS TONbKO B cTpaHax EC.

[aHHbIN cumBon cooTBeTcTBYET AupekTMBe 2002/96/EC, CTaThs 10, UHdopmaums AnsA nonb3oBarteneu, 1 Mpunoxeruto IV uiinu aupektuse 2006/66/

EC, Cratbs 20, mHchopMaums ana KOHeYHbIX nonb3oBarternen, v Mpunoxenuto Il

Manenve MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC pa3pabotaHo 1 M3roTOBIIEHO C UCMONb30BaHMEM BbICOKOKAYECTBEHHbBIX MaTepuarioB M KOMIMOHEHTOB, KOTOPbIE NMOAnexar
nepepaboTke n/nnm NOBTOPHOMY MCMONbL30BaHMI0. STVM CUMBOSIOM 0603HaYaETCs ANEKTPUYECKOE U ANeKTPOHHOe obopyaoBaHue, Hatapen 1 akkymynsTopsbl,
KOTOpble B KOHLIE CpoKa Cryxbbl AOMKHbBI YTUNM3NPOBATLCS OTAENBHO OT ObITOBbIX 0TX0A0B. ECnn nop BbiLLeyka3aHHbIM CUMBOMOM HarneyaTaH XMMUYecKui
cumeon (Fig. 1), Takor XUMUYECKWIA CUMBOM 03HaYaeT, YTo Batapes Unn akkyMynsaTop COAEPXKMUT TSHKEMbI MeTann B onpeaeneHHon KOHLEeHTpaumu.

3710 yKasbiBaeTcs cneaytowwmm obpasom: Hg: ptyTe (0,0005%), Cd: kagmmii (0,002%), Pb: ceuHew (0,004%)

B EBponeiickom Coto3e CyLLECTBYIOT OTAENbHbIE CUCTEMbI BbIBO3a AN UCTONb30BAHHbIX AMEKTPUHECKUX UMW ANEKTPOHHbIX U3Aenuii, 6atapen 1 akkymynsi-

TOPOB.
Fig. 1 YTunusaums atoro obopyaoBaHusi, 6atapeii 1 akkyMynsTopoB JOMKHA OCYLLECTBIATLCS HaAnexallym 06pasoM MEeCTHOW OpraHM3aLmeii Mo BbIBO3y OTXOA0B/B
LieHTpe nepepaboTku.
MomoruTe CoOXpaHWTb OKpY>KatoLLYHO Cpealy, B KOTOPOW Mbl Xusem!
MpumeyaHue:

®dpa3sa “lNpoBoAHON NYNLT AMCTAHLMOHHOIO yNpaBneHusa” B JaHHOM PyKOBOACTBE MO 3KCNiyaTauun oTHOCUTCH Tonbko k npubopy PAR-31MAA. Ecnu Bam
Heob6xoAMMa MHOpMaLMs 0 APYroM AUCTAHLMOHHOM YNpaBneHUnU, CM. MHCTPYKLMK NO 3KCMyaTaumm B KOMMeKTe.

1. Mepbl NpeaoCTOPOXKHOCTU

» [epepn ycTtaHOBKOW faHHOro npubopa, noxanymncra obsizatenb-
HO npoyuTanTe Bce “Mepbl NPeaoCTOPOKHOCTU” .

» B pasgene “Mepbl NpeaoCTOPOXKHOCTU” U3NOXEHbl OYeHb
BaXHble CBeAeHUA, Kacarlnecss TeEXHMKU 6e3onacHoOCTH.
O6Gs3aTenbHO creaynTe 3TUM UHCTPYKLMAM.

» MMoxanyicTta yBeAoMUTe COOTBETCTBYHOLUIA OpraH areKkTpo-
CHabXeHWsi N Nony4YuTe OT Hero paspelleHve nepej noa-
KMOYeHUEeM K CUCTEME INEKTPONUTaHUS.

CMMBOHI/IKa, ucnosrnb3yemMasi B TeKCTe

AN MpepynpexaeHue:

OnucbiBaeT Mepbl NPeAoCTOPOXHOCTU, KOTOPbIe crieayeT BbINon-
HATb, YTOObI 36exaTb TpaBMbl UnK ru6enu nonb3oBaTens.

N OCTOpPOXHO:

OnucbiBaeT Mepbl NPeAoCTOPOXHOCTU, KOTOpbIe crieayeT BbINon-
HATb, YTOObI HEe NOBpeAUTb NpuGop.

CVIMBOI'IbI, YKa3aHHble Ha nnnrcrtpaymnsax
@ : YKasblBaeT, YTo 3Ta YacTb AOMkHa ObITh 3a3emrieHa.

VAN MpeaynpexaeHune:

¢ O6wWwwmi AOCTYN K AaHHbIM NpUbGopam orpaHuyeH.

* [aHHbI NpuGOp He AOMKEH yCTaHaBNMBaTLCA Nonb3oBaTtenem. O6paTurtech k
NocTaBLUUKY UMK B CNeLMann3mpoBaHHoe NpeanpusiTue U 3akaxuTe yCTaHOBKY
npubopa. MNpu HenpaBUNbHOW YCTAaHOBKE MOXET MPOU3OWUTH yTeuka BOAbl,
ANEeKTPUYECKUHI LLIOK UK noxap.

¢ Hukoraa He 3aHMMaliTeCb PEMOHTOM MIN NEPEHOCOM Npu6opa He KTO MHOW
MeCTO CaMOCTOSITENbHO.

* He pa36pbi3rmBante Bogy Haf yCTPOMCTBOM U HE KacauTecb yCTPOMCTBA MOK-
PbIMM pyKaMu. TU AACTBUS MOTYT MPUBECTMU K NOPaXKEHUIO ANEeKTPUYECKUM
TOKOM.

* He pacnbinsinTe BocnnameHseMbli ra3 BOnusu yctporcTea. 3To MOXeT Npu-
BECTU K noxapy.

* He nomelyaiTe rasoBylo NNUTy Unu niobble Apyrue UCTOYHUKU OTKPbLITOrO
nnameHu B MecTax, ie Ha HUX MOXeT Ay Tb BO3AyX, BbIXOAALMNA U3 AaHHOIO
ycTpoicTBa. Pe3ynsTaTom MoXeT ObITb HEMOMHOE CropaHue.

* He cHuMaiiTe nepeAHIO0 NaHeNb UMK 3allMTy BEHTUNATOPA C BHELLUHEro
npubopa, korga oH paboTaerT.

* Ecnu Bbl3ameTUTe HEHOPManbHO CUMbHbIV WYM UNU BUGpaLnio, oOCTaHOBUTE
npuGop, OTKMIOYKUTE rMaBHbIN BbIKIOYaTenb NMUTaHUA U CBAXKUTECH C BalLUM
NoCTaBLMKOM.

* Hukoraa He BCcTaBnAWTe NanbLibl, Nankv 1 T.4. B OTBEPCTUSA BXOAA UINU BbIXO-
na.

* Ecnu Bbl No4yBCTBYeTE CTpPaHHbIE 3anaxu, oCTaHOBUTe NpUGOp, OTKNoYUTE
nUTaHne U NPOKOHCYNLTUPYNTECH C BallMM NocTaBWuKkoM. B npoTueBHoMm
crny4ae MOXeT NPOM30WTU MONIOMKa NpUbopa, noXxap Unu ANeKTPOLLOK.

¢ [eTtamu HeMowHbIM noasam SAMPELLAETCA camocToAaTeNbHO NOSb30BaThLCs
AaHHbIM KOHAULMOHEPOM Bo3AyXa.

* Ecnu npoucxoauT BbIGPOC UNK yTeuKa rasa xnapareHTa, octaHoBuTe paboTy
KOHAMLMOHEPA, TlaTeNlbHO NPOBETPUTE NOMELLLEHUE U CBAXUTECH C BalLUM
NOCTaBLUUKOM.

* [laHHbIM YCTPOMCTBOM MOTYT NONib30BaTbCA AEeTU cTaplue 8 neT u nuua c
OorpaHUYeHHbIMU (PU3NYECKUMMU, CEHCOPHBIMU UITN YMCTBEHHbLIMU BO3MOX-
HOCTSIMM UNIN HEAOCTaTOYHbIM OMNbLITOM UMW 3HAHUSIMM NoJA HabnaeHUeM
OTBETCTBEHHOrO N1La UNK nocrne o6y4YeHUsi NONMb30BaHUIO YCTPOWCTBOM C
pa3bAcCHeHMeM npaBun 6e30MacHOCTU U NMPU YCIIOBUU MOHUMaHUSA BO3MOXHbIX
onacHocTel Npu ero npumeHeHun. He nossonsnTe AeTAM Urpath ¢ AaHHbIM
yCcTporcTBOM. OUMCTKa M TEXHUYECKOE 0GCNYXMBaHME YCTPOMUCTBA HE AOMKHbI
OCYLIEeCTBNATLCSA AeTbMU 6e3 COOTBETCTBYHOLLEro KOHTPOSS.

e [aHHOe yCTPOMCTBO NpeAHa3Ha4yeHo ANA UCMONb30BaHUA cneunanucTaMmm
Unu o6y4YeHHbIM NepPCOHaroM B MarasmHax, Ha NpeAnpUATUAX Nerkon npo-
MbILLNIEHHOCTY 1 hepMax Unu Ansi KOMMep4Yeckoro NpUMeHeHus Henpodec-
cuoHanamu.

¢ Heob6xoaumo HabnoaaTh 3a ManeHLKMMU AeTbMU C TEM, YTOGbI OHU He Urpanu
C KOHAVLIMOHEPOM Bo3AyXa.

e [aHHbIN NPUOOP He NpeAHa3HaYeH ANs UCMONb30BaHUsA NAbMM (BKNtoYas
[eTen) ¢ orpaHMYeHHbIMU (PU3NYECKMMU, CEHCOPHbLIMU UNN NCUXUYECKUMU
BO3MOXHOCTAMMU. Mpun HegocTaTke oNbiTa U 3HAHMIA pa3peLuaeTcsi Nob30-
BaTbCS AaHHbIM NPMGOPOM TONLKO NoA HabnoaeHeM nuua, OTBETCTBEHHOTO
3a 6e3onacHOCTb, UMK NOCIIe MHCTPYKTaXa Nno MCnosb3oBaHuIo npubopa.

¢ Mpv MoHTaxe unu nepemeLLieHUK, a TaKKe NpU 06CnyKMBaHUM KOHAVLIMOHEPa
Mcnonb3yinTe TONbKO YKa3aHHbIM xnaaareHT (R410A) Ans 3anonHeHus Tpy6on-
poBoAoB xnaaareHTa. He cmelunBaiiTe €ro HM € KakUM ApPYrUM XnagareHTom
M He fionyckaiiTe HaNUuKUsa Bo3ayxa B Tpy6onpoBoaax.

Hanuuue Bo3ayxa B Tpy6onpoBogax MOXeT BbI3biBaTb CKa4yku AaBleHus, B
pe3ynbTaTe KOTOPbIX MOXET MPOM301TH B3PbIB UMK APYrue NOBPeXAEHUS.
Ucnonb3oBaHue no6oro xnagareHTa, OTIMYHOrO OT YKa3aHHOro Ans 3ToWn
cUcTeMbl, BbI3OBET MeXaHu4eckoe noepexaeHune, co6ou B pabote cuctemsl,
VNN BbIXOA YCTPOWCTBA U3 CTpos. B Hamxyawem cnyyae, 3To0 MOXeT noc-
NyXuTb cepbe3HOM nperpaaoun k obecnevyeHunto 6esonacHon paboTbl 3Toro
nspenus.

N OCTOpPOXHO:

* He nonb3yiiTecb OCTPbIMY NpeAMeTaMU ANA HaXaTUA KHOMOK, TaK Kak 3To
MOXeT MPUBECTU K MOBPEXAEHUIO NyNbTa AUCTAHLMOHHOIO YNpaBreHus.

* He 3akpbiBaiiTe 1 He GNOKMPYIATE BXOAHbIE U BbIMYCKHbIE OTBEPCTUSI BHYTPEH-
HEro 1 Hapy>XHoOro GroKoB.

110

YTunusauusa npubopa
Korna Bam notpebyeTcs nuksmamnpoBaTb npubop, obpatuteck k Ballemy
aunepy.



2. HammeHoBaHue geTanen

® BHyTpeHHuit npubop

SLZ-KA-VAQ3
SLZ-KA-VAL3
3 ckopocTu

CkopocTyn paboTbl BeHTUIATOpA

Jlonatka ABTOMATUYECKN C Ka4aHUEM
YKantosun _
PunbTp [onroseyHbIn

MHankaumsa o4ncTkm ounstpa 2.500 yacoB

m SLZ-KA-VAQ3/SLZ-KA-VAL3
[MOTONOYHbLIV KOHOMLIMOHEP KaCCETHOrO TMNa ¢ 4 HanpaBneHnsimn obayea

Jlonatka

BO34yLIHblIEe

Bnyck oTBepcTUst

BO34yxa

L I'Ipoaom-loﬁ nynbT AUCTAaHUMOHHOIO ynpaBneHus

] NHTepdenc koHTponnepa \

2% MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC

@O0 (o

@ ® o @

L (DyHKLI,I/IOHaI'IbeIe KHOMKN

. J Jb Jt

@ ®

| © Knonka [BKN/BbIKN]

DYHKUMN PYHKLUMOHaNbHbLIX KHOMOK MEHSATCS B 3aBUCUMOCTU OT
3KkpaHa. CM. noackasKy no (pyHKLMsIM KHOMOK, KoTopasi oTobpaxa-
eTcA B HUxHen yactu XK-akpaHa ans dpyHKUMA, KOTOpble paGoTatoT
B AAHHOM OKHe.

Mpu ueHTpanu3oBaHHOM yrNpaBJieHUX CUCTEMOM NofAcKa3Kka Nno yH-
KUMAM AnsA 3a6NnokMpoBaHHbIX KHOMOK oToGpaxaTbcs He Gyaer.

maBHOE OKHO maBHOE MeHIo

4:38 Fri Main Main menu 1/3
» Vane-Louver Vent. (Lossnay)
Room 28 = ey
Cool Set temp. ‘gsek:y (imerd
silent mode
2t 15 DR | S VTR
[ ]
I | | B | B N | | B | B

@ ® @ ®

Moackaska no yHKUMAM

| ® MnaukaTop BKIN/BLIKN

HaxmunTe, 4To6bl BKMHOYUTL MW BBIKMOYNTE BHYTPEHHMI BOK.

| @ Knonka [BbIEOP]

Haxxmute, 4To6bI COXPaHUTL HACTPOKY.

| ® Knonka [BO3BPAT]

HaxmuTe ans Bo3para Kk npegblayLiemy aKpaHy.

| @ Knonka [MEHIO]

Haxxmute, 4ToObl OTKPbLITH FMAaBHOE MEHHO.

| ® Noacsetka XK-akpana

BynyT oToGpaxeHbl napameTpbl paboTbi.

Koroa noaceeTka BbIKMOYEHa, HaxaTve Ha Niobyto KHOMKY BKITHOYUT
MoACBETKY, koTopas 6yaet paboTaTb HEKOTOPOe BPeMsi B 3aBUCHMOCTU
OT 3KpaHa.

Korga nogcBeTka BbIKMOYeEHa, HaxaTtue Nobo KHOMKW BKIOYaeT
NMOACBETKY, HO HE NPUBOAMT K BbINOMHEHUIO €€ PyHKLMMU (Kpome
kHonku [BKI/BbIKIT]).

WHavkaTop Byaet ropeTb 3eneHbiM LBETOM, Korga yCTPOMCTBO Haxo-
anTea B pabote. MiHaukaTop Byaet murate Npy BKIMIOYEHUW KOHTpOIIe-
pa vnu Npy BO3HUKHOBEHNW OLLNOKN.

| @ ®DyHKuMOHanbHas kHonka [F1]
[MaBHOE OKHO: HaXXMUTE Ona USBMEHEeHUA pexnma paGOTbI.

[MaBHOE MEeHI0: HaXMuTe, YTOObI nepemMecTuUTb KypCcop BHUS.

| PyHKUMOHaNbLHas KHonka [F2]
[MaBHOE OKHO: HaXMUTE AN YMEHbLUEHVSA TeMnepaTypbl.

[MaBHOE MEHI0: HaXMUTe, YTOObI nepemMecTuUTb KypCcop Bepx.

| @ dyHKuMOHanbHas kHonka [F3]
[MaBHOE OKHO: HaXXMuTe, YTOObI YBENMUYUTb TeMneparypy.
[MaBHOE MeHI0: HaXXMUTE ANs nepexofa K npedblayLlen cTpaHuue.

| ®PyHKUMOHanNbHasa KHonka [F4]

[MaBHOE OKHO: HaXXMWTe, YTOObl M3MEHUTL CKOPOCTb BEHTUMSATOPA.
[MaBHOE MeHI0: HaXXMUTe ANA nepexoaa K crneayoLlen cTpaHue.
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2. HammeHoBaHue pgetanen

[maBHOE OKHO MOXET oTOBpaxaTbCs B ABYX PasHbIX pexumax: "nonHbii" n
pexunmM oTobpaxeHusi. Ytobbl nepeknountbes B "Bas3oBbl" pexum, U3MeHUTe napamMeTp B HACTPOWKE rMaBHOro okHa. CM. pyKOBOACTBO MO 3Kcnya-
Taumu, Bxogsilliee B KOMMMEKT MOCTaBKW MynbTa AUCTAHLMOHHOIO yrpaBreHus.

"BasoBbIn". 3aBOACKON HACTPOMKON MO YMOMYaHMIO ABNAIOTCS "MOMHbINA"

<[MonHbIN pexum oTobpaxeHus>
* Bce 3Hayku nokasaHbl ANna UnncTpaumm n onnucaHua.

POB®BG ® ® ®

14:30 Fri—®
O THREOD 0 | [Fo =
T80
@M —Room28°C ™ [¥u— @
i Cool 1 Set temp.
O i e ! @
! I C || & an——
@ !._%:___. d 28 C L_s_:_-l“‘

|_Mode ||—  Temp. /| Fan |
‘ ® ®

| © Pexum pa6orei

<ba3oBblIii pexnM 0TOBpaxeHUs>

®

14:38 Fri —®

Set temp.

28 i

®

120

3peck oTobpaxaeTcs pexum paboTbl BHyTpEHHero brioka.

| © 3apannas Temnepatypa

3aecb oTobpaxaercs 3agaHHas Temneparypa.

| ® Yacbl (CM. pyKoBOACTBO NO YCTAaHOBKe.)

OTob6paxaeTcs, koraa BkntodeHa dyHkums "Tanmep BKI/BbIKIT",
"HouHow pexxum" nnn "ABToOTKNIO4EHME" Tarimepa.

% noaBndeTcd, Korga Ta|7lmep OTKITHO4EeH LI,eHTpaﬂI/ISOBaHHOIZ cucrte-

MOW ynpaBneHus.

1020

3pecb oTobpaxaeTcs TekyLlee Bpems.

| @ CxopocTb BeHTURATOPa

OTobpaxaeTtcsi, Koraa BKIOYEH TaMep Ha Heaernto.

150

3peck 0TOGpakatoTCst HACTPOWKM CKOPOCTM BEHTUMSATOpA.

| ® Mopckaska no pyHKLMSAM KHOMOK

3peck oTobpaxaTcs (OYHKLUM COOTBETCTBYHOLLUX KHOMOK.

1o

OTobpaxaercs Npu LeHTPann3oBaHHOM yNpPaBrieHn BKIIOYEHNEM U
BbIKITOYEHMEM.

.3
|®%s‘c

OTo6paxaeTcsi NpyU LEeHTPariM3oBaHHOM yNpaBrieH!n pexuMom pabo-
Thl.

I%&

OTobpaxaeTcs Npu LeHTpanM3oBaHHOM yrpaBrieHuy 3aaHHoN Tem-
nepaTypoi.

1088

OTobpaxaeTcsa Npu LieHTpanM3oBaHHOM ynpasreHun dyHkumen copo-
ca dunbrpa.

10 EE

OTobpaxaeTcs npu HeobxoaMMOCTU B 06CnyXmBaHum dunsrpa.

| @ KomHaTHasi Temnepatypa (CM. pyKoBOACTBO MO YCTaHOBKE.)

3pech 0To6pa>KaeT09| TeKylwaa KOMHaTHaa Temneparypa.

G

OTobpaxaeTcsi, korga KHOMKW 3abrnokMpoBaHsbi.

OTobpaaeTcsi, noka uagenue pabotaeT B pexrmMe aHeprocbepexe-
HUSI. (HE NOSIBUTCS Ha HEKOTOPbIX MOAENSX BHYTPEHHMX BII0KOB)

1568

OTobpaxaeTtcsi, noka HapyXHbIi 6ok paboTaeT B "TUXOM" pexume.

o™=

OTtobparkaeTcs, Koraa BCTPOEHHbIN TEPMOPE3NCTOP Ha KOHTponnepe
BKIIOYEH Ans HabniogeHUs 3a KoMHaTHoWM TeMnepatypoi (D).

oToBpaxkaeTcsi, kKoraa TEPMOPE3NCTOP Ha BHYTPeHHEM Brioke
BKIIOYEH ANt HABMoAeHWs 3a KOMHATHOW TemMnepaTypoii.

| ENS)

OTobpaxaeT HacTponKy yrna.

| ==

OTobGpaxaeT HaCTPOWKY Xarnto3u.

o

OToBpaxaeT HaCTPONKY BEHTUMSILIMN.

1o

OTobpaxaeTcs, Korga orpaHuyeH Ananas3oH 3aaaHHbIX TEMIepaTyp.

Bonbluas yactb napameTpoB (3a ucknrodeHnem BKI/BbIKIT, pexvma, ckopocT BEHTUNATOpa 1 TeMrepaTypbl) MOXET OblTb HACTpoeHa B
rmaBHOM okHe. CM. pyKOBOACTBO MO 3KCMyaTauum, BXOASLLEEe B KOMMNIEKT NOCTaBKu NyrnbTa AUCTAHLMOHHOTO YNpaBrieHus.
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2. HammeHoBaHue geTanen

B ans 6ecnpoBOAHOro NynbTa AUCTAHUMOHHOFO e N\
ynpaBrneHus [Tonbko SLZ-KA-VAL3] S
# MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC
ke Yog e KHonku ycTaHOBKM TeMnepaTypbi
e | = KHonka SET TEMPERATURE
Bl d ,—,’,’—,’ ] (3ADATb TEMMEPATYPY) sapnaet
= e»g;_( c nobyto Tpebyemyto TemnepaTypy
% >111Th B MOMELLEHUN.

KHonka “ON/OFF” (BKI./BbIKI1.) ON/OFF  TOO @ TOO
Mpw HaxaTuu KHOMKM NpuGop WARM & COOL
HauymHaeT paboTaTb. MNpu Q @ @
NMOBTOPHOM HaXaTtuu npmﬁop
npekpaLyaet paboTy. FAN | SELECT

A;’lfﬁ%‘g% @ (o) Kxonka TIMER SELECT

T (BbIBOP TAMMEPA)

HEAT—DRY

Fo L O6ecneymBaeT BbIbGOp 3anycka

nnu BbIkNto4eHus npubopa no
Tanwvepy.

KHnonka MODE SELECT (I\%
(BbIBOP PEXWUMA) KHonka KOHTponsi CKOpocTH
Orta kHonka obecneunBaeT O ReseT BEHTUNATOpa

nepeknioyeHne Mexay pexmmammu
paboTbl aBTOMATUYECKUN,
oxnaxzaeHune, o6orpes v cyLuka.

[aHHas kHonka obecnevmBaeT
3afaHve HU3KOWN, CpeaHen nnm
BbICOKOW CKOPOCTW BEHTUMSATOpPA.

Knonka VANE CONTROL
(PEFYNMPOBKA

K/ MONOXEHMS 3ACIIOHOK)

Ob6ecneynBaeT U3MeHeHWe
HanpasrneHusi obayea.

I'IpumeanMe (TOHI:KO ansa 6ecnpOBo,quro nynbTa AUCTaHUUOHHOro ynpaBneHMn):

H [Npu ncnonb3oBaHUn 6ecnpoBOAHONO NyfbTa AUCTAHLMOHHOTO YNpaBreHUs HanpaBbTe ero K
NPYEMHVKY Ha BHyTpeHHeM npubope.

B Ecnv nynbTom AMCTaHUMOHHOIO yNpaBneHns BOCMONb30BaTbCA MPUMEPHO B TEYEHWE ABYX MUHYT
nocne noAayn aneKTponMTaHUsa Ha BHYTPEHHUI Npubop, BHYTPEHHWUI Npubop MoxXeT nsgatb
[iBa 3BYKOBbIX CUrHana, Tak Kak oCyLLeCTBISIieTCs HavanbHas aBTomaTuyeckas npoBepka.

W BHyTpeHHui npubop napaeT 3ByKOBOW CUrHar, KOTOPbI MOATBEPXAAET NOMNyYeHMe CUrHana, nocnaHHoro
C MynbTa AUCTaHLUMOHHOTO ynpasneHns. CurHansl MoryT ObiTb MOMTy4YeHbl HAa PacCTOSHUM NPUMEPHO 7
METPOB MO NPSIMOA NIMHUM OT BHYTpeHHero npubopa nog yrnom B 45° cnesa 1 cnpasa npubopa. OaHako
TakoW CBET, Kak namnbl AHEBHOTO CBETA MMM CUMbHOE OCBELLEHNE MOTYT YMeHbLUNTb 3PhEKTUBHOCTb
npuema CUrHanos BHyTPEHHUM NpUGopoMm.

m Ecnv namna paboTbl OKONO NpreMHm1Ka Ha BHyTpeHHeM npubope muraeT, npubop HeobxoarMo

YcraHoBka/3ameHa 6aTtapeek
[Tonbko SLZ-KA-VAL3]

1. CHAMUNTE BEpXHIOK KPbILWKY, BCTaBbTE ABE
6atapeiikn Tuna AAA 1 yCTaHOBUTE BEPXHIOKD
KPbILLKY Ha MecTo.

npoBepuTb. CBHXXMUTECh CO CBOMM MOCTaBLUMKOM ANS MPOBeAeHUs 06CnyXmBaHNs. BepxHsisi [loe Gatapeiin Tvna AAA
W ObpaLualiTeck ¢ nynbToM ANCTAHLMOHHOTO YNpaBneHns 0CTOPOXHO! He poHsaliTe nynbT ANCTaHLUOHHOTO KpbiLLKa CHavana BeTaBnsTe
ynpaBneHus u He noasepraiTe ero cunbHbIM yaapam. Kpome Toro, cneaute 3a Tem, 4YTobbl OTpHLATENbHbI (=) BbIBOZ,
nynbT AWCTAHLMOHHOTO YNpaBneHWs He nonan B BOAY, U HE OCTaBMsANTE ero B MecTax C BblCOKOI Kaaov GaTapeiiku.
BMaXHOCTbHO. YcTaHaBnmBaiiTe
W Bo u3bexaHne HenpaBnIbHOrO MECTONONOXEHNS MyfbTa AUCTAHLMOHHONO YNpaBieHns, yCTaHoBUTe Ha Gatapeliki ¢ cobnoaeHrem
CTeHe Aepxartenb, BXOAALMA B KOMMMEKT NOCTaBKW MyNnbTa AUCTaHLMOHHONO yNpaBneHuns, 1 oba3aTensHo MoNAPHOCTH (+, -)!

CTaHaBNMBaiTe NyrbT AUCTaHLMOHHOTO YNPaBNeHUs B AepXaTenb Nocne 1Cromnb3oBaHws.
y YeT A u ymp hep 2. Haxmute kHorky Reset (Copoc).

® HapyxHbIh npu6op

OnekTponuTaHue
Tpy6bl xnapareHTa Haxxmute kHomky
, Reset (Cbpoc) ¢
CoeauHUTErbHBIN MPOBOA MeXay MOMOLLIIO PEAMETa ¢
) E=BHYTPEHHIAM 1 HapYXXHBIM NPUGOPOM Y3KMM KOHLIOM.

3azemneHvie

113



3. Akcnnyatauusa

B OnucaHue nopsaka nosfib30BaHUA CM. B PyKOBOACTBE Nosnb3oBaTernsd, npunaraeMoMm K Kaxgomy nynbTy AUCTAHUMOHHOIO ynpaBrieHus.

3.1. BknovyeHune/BbIKNO4YeHUe

[BKN]
I eJ HaxmuTe kHonky [BKI/BbIKI].
_\L/_ Wnankatop BKI/BLIKI 6yaet ropeTb
3ereHbIM LIBETOM, Ha4HeTcsi paborta.
Mpumeyanwue:

[BbIKN]
— )

HaxmuTte kHonky [BKI/BbIKIT]
CHoBa.

MugukaTop BKJT/BbIKI1 6ygeT nora-
weH, paboTa ByaeT ocTaHoBrEHA.

(o]

Daxe npu HaxaTtum kHonku BKIT/BbIKJI1 cpa3y nocne oTknio4eHUs1 BbINOMHAEMOWN onepauun KOHAMLMOHEP 3anyCTUTCA He paHee 4YeM uyepe3

3 MUHYTBI.

310 npegycMoTpeHoO BO nsbexaHue noepexpneHusa BHYyTPeHHUX KOMNOHEHTOB.

B MNamaATb cocTosiHUA pa60T|=|

HacTpoiika yaoaneHHoro KoHTporsepa

Pexwvm paboTbl

Pexum paboTbl nepes BbIKIIIOYEHUEM NMUTAHKS

3apaHHas TemnepaTypa

3agaHHas TeMneparypa nepef BblKIlo4eHnem nutaHna

CKOpOCTb BEHTUNSITOPA

CKOpOCTb BEHTUNIATOPA nepen BblKIo4YeHUeM nnuTaHua

B HactpanBaeMbiil Auana3oH 3agaBaeMon TeMnepartypbl

Pexvm paboThbl [nanasoH 3agaHHbIX TEMNEpaTyp
OxnaxgeHune/cyLuka 19 -30°C

Harpes 17 — 28 °C

ABT. 19 -28°C

BeHT. He 3apgaetcs

3.2. Bbi6op pexuma

Haxmute kHonky [F1] Ana nepexoga mex-
ay pexmmamu pabotbl B nopsigke "Cool"
(Oxnaxg.), "Dry" (Cywka), "Fan" (BeHT.),
"Auto" (ABT.) n "Heat" (Harpes). Bbibepute
e Xenaemblin pexvm paboTbl.

i - # Cool ‘ Dry a Fan

—J
F1  F2 F3 F4 _
@ @ @ 'I Auto .

4
<+

14:38 Fri

Room 28 =
Set temp.

— Temp

Heat

* Pexxvmbl paboTbl, KOTOPbIE HEAOCTYMHbI
ANs mMopenew NOAKMIOYEHHbIX BHYTPEH-
Hux 6rokoB, He ByayT oTobpaxaTbcsi Ha
aKkpaHe.

Mwuratowme 3Ha4kn pexMMoB

3Hayok pexuma byaet muratb, Korga Apyrue BHyTpeHHWe 6roku B aHa-
NOTVMYHOW rpynne KOHAULMOHUPOBAHMS (MOAKITFOYEHHOM K OOHOM Hapyx-
HoMy 6roky) yxe paboTatoT B Apyrom pexume. B aTom cnyyae octaBLun-
ecsi Brokun B 3TON rpynne cMoryT paboTaTb TOMbKO B STOM PEXUME.

VIH(*)opmau,vm Aana MynbTUCUCTEMHOIro KoHguunoHepa

(HapyxHbin npubop: cepus MXZ)

» C nomMolbio MYNbTUCUCTEMHOro KoHAMUMOHepa (HapyxHbin
npubop: cepus MXZ) MOXXHO NOAKNIOYMTL OAUH UNK ABa BHYTPEH-
HUX nNpubopa K oAHOMY HapyXXHOMy npubopy. B cooTBeTCTBUM C
MOLLHOCTbLI0, ABa UNnn 6onee NnpnbopoB MoryT paboTtaTk 0OAHOBpe-
MEHHO.

* [py NonbITKe BKMIOYUTL OAMH UM HECKOINBKO BHYTPEHHUX NprbopoBs ¢

OZHVM Hapy>HbIM NPMBOPOM OAHOBPEMEHHO, OAUH AN OXNaXaeHUs, a

Apyrov ans oborpesa, BbIGUpaeTCs pexXum TOro BHyTPeHHero npubopa,

KOTOpbIN BKNIOYMTCS paHblue. [ipyrne BHyTpeHHWEe nNpmbopsl, KOTopble

BKMIOYATCA Nnoaxe, paboTaTb He ByaAyT, yKasbiBas Ha pexum paboTbl

MUTaHVeM.

B paHHOM cnyyae, ycTaHOBWTE OAMHAKOBLIN pPexuM paboTbl Ha BCEX

BHYTPEHHMX npubopax.

MoxeT cny4nTbCcs, YTO paboTarllmin BHYTPEHHUIA NMpnbop HaxoauT-

ca B pexume "Auto” (ABT.). MepekntodeHne pexuma pabotsl "Cool"

(Oxnaxga.)/"Heat" (HarpeB) HEBO3MOXHO, 1 OCYLLECTBNSAETCS nepexon

B PEXUM OXULAHUS.

Ecnn BHyTpeHHWI npnbop HauyvHaeT paboTy npu pasmopaxuBaHun

HapyxHoro npubopa, nepea nogadven Tennoro Bosgyxa Heobxoammo

NoJOXAATb HECKOMNBbKO MUHYT (Makc. MprMepHo 15 MUHYT).

114

* B pexume oborpesa, HeCMOTPSA Ha TO, YTO HepaboTatowmin npnbop
MOXET HarpeTbCsi, UN MOXHO YCrbillaTb 3BYK NMpOTEKaOLEro xnaga-
reHTa, 970 He SIBMSETCS HeWCrnpaBHOCTbIO. MNpUYMHOK TOMY SBRSETCS
MOCTOSIHHbIV MOTOK XMafareHTa B Hero.

Pa6oTa B aBTOMaTU4YeCKOM pexume

B B cooTBETCTBUM C 3afjlaHHON TemnepaTtypon, pabota B pexume ox-
naxaeHns BKIOYAETCS, ecrnnm TemnepaTtypa B NMOMELLEHUN CRULLKOM
BbICOKasi, a paboTa B pexxvMe oborpeBa BKroYaeTcs, ecrnm temnepaTypa
CIVLLKOM HU3Kasi.

H [Mpu paboTe B aBTOMaTU4ECKOM pEXUME, ecrnv TemnepaTtypa B nome-
LeHUn n3menntcsl, n byget octaBatbest Ha 2 °C nnu Gonblue Bbllle
3afaHHOV TeMnepaTypbl B TedeHre 15 MUHYT, KOHOWLMOHEP NepEKITo-
yaeTcs B pexum oxnaxaeHus. Takum xe obpasom, ecnv Temnepatypa
B nomeLeHun byaet octaBatbest Ha 2 °C unm 6onbLue HuKe 3afaHHo
TemnepaTtypbl B TedyeHue 15 MUHYT, KOHOWLMOHEP nepeknyaeTcs B
pexum oborpesa.

15 MUHYT (NepekntoyeHne ¢
oborpeBa Ha oxnaxzaeHue)

Pexum oxnaxaeHusa

— — - BapaHHas
Temnepatypa +2 °C

. L 3apaHHas
s Temneparypa
A}
A
———— T ————— - — - BapaHHasn
fe—— Temnepatypa -2 °C

15 MUHYT (NepeknioyeHmne ¢
oxnaxaeHusi Ha oborpes)



3. dkcnnyatauums

3.3. HacTtpoiika TemnepaTypbl

<"Cool" (Oxnaxa.), "Dry" (Cywka), "Heat" (HarpeB), u "Auto" (ABT.)>

14:38 Fri 14:38 Fri
Room 28°C = Room?28.5C =
Cool Set temp. Cool Set temp.
% |8 28c | S % |¥28.5C| B

:]--:]

00 ()

Haxxmute kHonky [F2], 4ToObl yMEHbLUNTL 3afaHHY0 Temnepartypy, a 4To-

Obl yBENNYUTL — HaXMUTE KHOMKY [F3].

» 3agaBaeMble AnanasoHbl TeMnepaTtyp A5 pasnmnyHbIX pexvmoB pabo-
Tbl CM. B Tabnuue Ha cTp. 114.

» 3agaHHbIN TeMNepaTypHbIX AMana3oH He MOXET OblTb YCTaHOBMEH Ans
paboTbl BEHTUNSITOpPA.

* B 3aBucumocTv OT Moenu BHyTpeHHero 6rnoka n HacTPoOMKKU pexnma
3KpaHa Ha MynbTe AUCTaHLMOHHOIO ynpaBrieHus, 3agaHHas Temnepa-
Typa byget otobpaxatbesi no Llenbcuio, ¢ warom B 0,5 nnu 1 rpaayc,
unu no ®apeHrenTy.

Mpumep aucnnes
(no Llenbcuto ¢ warom 0,5 rpagyca)

3.4. HacTpoiika CKOpoCTH BeHTUNATopa
14:38 Fri

Room 28C =
Cool Set temp.

:] C ) f:] -

F2 -
HaxmunTe kHonky [F4] ana nepexofa mexay CKOpOCTAMU BEHTUNATOPA B
creaytoLLem nopsiake.

|->$:-- > B

+ BO3MOXHblE CKOPOCTV BEHTUIIATOPA 3aBUCAT OT MOAENEN NOAKMOYEH-
HbIX BHYTPEHHUX BrOKOB.

=) a antl

MpumeyaHue:

e Yucno AocTynHbIX CKOPOCTEN BpalleHUsi BEHTUNATOpPa 3aBUCUT OT
TUNa NoAKMNIYEeHHOro YCTPOMCTBa.

e B cnegyrowmx cnyyasx geMcTtBUTeNbHasi CKOPOCTb BEHTUNATOPA
ycTpoincTBa GyaeT oTnuyaTbCsi OT CKOPOCTU, oToGpaxaemon Ha
nynbTe AUCTaHLUOHHOIO YNpaBrieHus.

1. Ecnu aucnnen ncnonb3yetca B pexume "STAND BY" (OXKUOA-
HWUE) nnu "DEFROST" (OTTAUBAHUE).

2. Korpa Temnepatypa Tennoo6MeHHUKa HU3Kas B pexvmMe oborpesa.
(Hanpumep, cpa3y e nocrne Havyana pa6oTbl B pexume oborpesa)

3. B pexxume oborpea (HEAT), korga okpyxaroLwiasa Temneparypa
B NOMeLUeHMH Bbllle 3HaYeHUIN HacTPoeK Temneparypbl.

4. Bo Bpemsi paboTbl ycTpoicTBa B pexume cyuwku (DRY).

3.5. Hactpoiika HanpaBneHUA BO34YLHOro NoTokKa
3.5.1 HaBuraums no rmaBHOMY MeHIO
<[ocTyn K rmaBHOMY MeHI0>

Haxmute kHonky [MEHHO].
OT06pasnTcs MMaBHOE MEHIO.

Main Main menu 1/3
» Vane-Louver-Vent. (Lossnay)
High power
Timer
Weekly timer
OU silent mode
Main display: O

C JC_JC_JC_J
Fi F

050 (o

<BblI6oOp anemeHTOB>

Main Main menu /3 Haxmute [F1], 4ToBbI NnepemecTuTb
Vane-Louver-Vent. (Lossnay)
Mo e KypCcop BHU3.
Crperka ——p Timer HaxmuTe [F2], 4ToGbI Nepemectutb
Weekly timer
OU silent mode Kypcop BBEpX.
Main display: O

--:]f:]

F2 -
<Haswurauusa no ctpaHuuam>
1/3—~ CtpaHuua

Main Main menu
Vane-Louver-Vent. (Lossna
Mt e HaxwmuTe [F3] anst nepexosa k npe-

Timer OblayLien cTpaHuue.

Weekly timer
»OouU snin't mode Haxmute [F4] ana nepexopa k cne-
Main display: O OyioLen cTpaHuue.

:]:]--

P00 (o

<CoxpaHeHue HacTpoek>

BbibepuTe HyXHbI 3NIeMeHT U Ha-
XmuTe kHonky [BbIBOP].

OU silent mode
YIS Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun
Start Stop  Silent
= o

OT06pasunTcs OKHO Ans 3agaHus
BblOpaHHOTO arieMeHTa.

Setting display: v/

| e
Fi  F2 F3

900 (o

<BbiIxoA U3 OKHa rMaBHOrO MeHI0>
Haxmute kHonky [BO3BPAT] ans

14:38 Fri
BbIX04a U3 rmaBHOro MeHo 1 BO3Bpa-
Room 28°C = Ta B [NaBHOE OKHO.
Cool Set temp.
# @I 28°C 8--“

C_JC _JC I
F1l  F2 F3

900 (o

Ecnu k kHonkam He npukacatbcs B TedeHne 10 MUHYT, akpaH aBToma-
TUYecKne BepHeTCS Ha oTobpaxeHue rmaBHOro okHa. Bce HacTpoliku,

KOTOpble He BbINM CoXpaHeHbl, ByayT NOTEPSIHbI.

<OToGpaxeHue HenoaaepXKMBaeMbIX pyHKLUIA>

Title CneBa oTobpasutcs coobuieHue,
ecnu nonb3oBaTenb BbiOpan gyHk-
UM, KoTopasi He noaaepXxuBaeTcs
MOZEINb0 COOTBETCTBYIOLLENO BHYT-
peHHero 6noka.

Not available
Unsupported function

Return: O

C_JC _JC _JC )
F1 F2 F3 F4

@ (0
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3. Akcnnyatauusa

3.5.2 Yron-BeHT. (Lossnay)
<focTyn K MeHIo>

Main Main menu 1/3
» Vane-Louver-Vent. (Lossnay)
High power
Timer
Weekly timer
OU silent mode
Main display: O

(I | N | N |

Fi  F2 F3 F4 _

<HacTpotika yrna gecnekropa>

14:38 Fri

Swing Off

Bribepute "Vane-Louver-Vent.
(Lossnay)" (Yron->Kanto3u-BeHT.
(Lossnay)) u3 maBHoe MeHi0 (CMm.
ctp. 115), n Haxxmute kHonky [Bbl-
BOP].

HaxmuTe kHonky [F1] vnu [F2] ans
nocnenoBaTensHoro BeIbopa napamert-
poB HacTpoiikn gednektopa: "Step 1"
(YpoBeHb 1), "Step 2" (YpoBeHb 2), "Step
3" (YposeHb 3), "Step 4" (YpoBeHb 4) n
"Swing" (Xog).

BbibepuTe xenaemyto HaCTpPOWKy.

EEE )
F1

F2 F3 F4 _

Room 28°C =] b
Cool Set temp.
% ¥ 28C | B

<HacTpoiika BeHTUnsTOpa>
14:39 Fri

Low

K
CJC_ )l )
2

00 ©

<Bo3Bpart B rmaBHOe MeHI0>

Main Main menu 1/3
» Vane-Louver-Vent. (Lossnay)
High power
Timer
Weekly timer
OU silent mode
Main display: O

(I | N | N |

Fi  F2 F3 F4 _
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=~ |Step1 |7~ |Step2 |7\ |Step3

Swing

7\ |Step4 D@ Swing

Beibepute "Swing" (Xoa) ans aB-
TOMaTU4YeCKOro nepemelleHus ge-
brekTopoB BBEPX 1 BHUS.

Mpu BbIGOPE HacTporiku ¢ "Step 1"
(YposeHb 1) no "Step 4" (YpoBeHb
4) pecdnektop bynet octaBaTbecs
HEMNOABWXHbLIM MO BbiOpaHHbIM
yrrom.

. nog 3Ha4ykom HaCTpOI7IKI/I

aednekTopa.

OT0T 3Ha4ok ByaeT oTobpaxaTbes,
koraa AednekTop yCTaHOBMEHO
B nonoxeHune "Step 2" (YpoBeHb
2) no "Step 4" (YpoBeHb 4), a
BEHTUNATOP paboTaeT Ha HU3KOW
CKOPOCTU B PEXUME OXTaxaeHns
UNN Cywku (B 3aBUCUMOCTM OT
Mogenu).

3Ha4vyoKk UcyesHeT Yepes yac, a
HacTpolika aednektopa 6yneT
aBTOMaTMYECKU M3MEHeHa.

Haxxmute kHonky [F3] ans nepexo-

[a Mexay BapuaHTaMu HacTpOWKu

BEHTUNALMM B creaytoLlem nopsia-

ke: "Off" (Bbikn), "Low" (Hu3.) n

"High" (Bbic.).

* HacTponka BO3MOXHO TOIbKO,
Korga noAkntoyeH 6nok Lossnay.

Off Low High

o Bbikn o Hua. o
&Q X- %-l

* BeHTnnATop Ha HeKoTopbIX MoAe-
NAX BHYTPEHHUX 6nokoB MoxeT
6J'IOKVIpOBaTbC$| npu ncnonb3o-
BaHNUW C HEKOTOPbIMU MoAenAMu
6rOKOB BEHTUMSALMUN.

Haxmute kHonky [BO3BPAT], uTobbl
BEepHyTbCs B [MaBHOe MeHHo.

Beic.

MpumeyaHue:

e B pexume KayaHuA MHAUKaLMA HanpaBreHUsl Ha aKpaHe He u3me-

HAETCA CUHXPOHHO C U3MEHEHMEM MOJIOXKEeHUSA HanpaBnALWMUX

NonaTok B YCTPOUCTBE.

[ocTynHble HanpaBneHUs BO3AYLIHOro NOTOKa 3aBUCAT OT TMNa

NOAKIMHOYEHHOro YCTPOWCTBA.

e B cnepyrowmx cnyyanax aedcTBUTENbLHOE HanpasrieHMe BO3Ayll-
HOTO NoTOKa OyZeT OoTNMYaTbLCs OT HanpaBrieHUs, YKa3aHHOro
VHAMKATOPOM.

1. Ecnu gucnnent ucnonb3yetca B pexume "STAND BY" (OXKUOA-
HUE) unun "DEFROST" (OTTAUBAHME).

2. Cpa3y xe nocne 3anycka pexvma oborpeBa (noka cuctema oxu-
AaeT aKTUBU3ALMKN NapaMeTPOB U3MEHEHUS pexuma).

3. B pexxume oborpeBa, koraa okpyxaroLas TeMmnepaTtypa B nome-
LleHUU Bbille 3HaYeHU HacTPoeK TemnepaTypbl.



3. dkcnnyatauums

3.6. BeHTunauusa
[Ons kombuHaumm LOSSNAY
B [JocTynHbl cnegytowne 2 pexuma

paboTbl.

» PaboTa BeHTMNSATOpa COBMECTHO C BHYTPEHHUM NPUBOPOM.
» PaboTa BeHTUNsTopa B HE3aBMCMMOM PEXUME.

MpumeyvaHue: ([ins 6ecnpoBoAHOro NynbTa AUCTaHLMOHHOTO yrpaBreHust)

o Pexum paboTbl BEeHTUNSITOpPa B HE3aBUCMMOM PeXuUMe HeJoCTYNeH.

o MHaukauma Ha nynbTe AUCTaAaHUMOHHOIO ynpaBrieHUsi He NPoOU3BOAUTCA.

4. Tanmep

| ¢7yHKLI,I/1VI Taﬁmepa 3aBUCAT OT KOHKPETHOro nynbTa ANCTaHUMOHHOIO ynpaBlieHUs.
m OnucaHne paGOTbI nynbTta AUCTaHUMOHHOTIO ynpaBneHnda CM. B COOTBETCTBYOLLEM PYKOBOACTBE NO UCNONb30BaHUIO, npunaraeMoMm K KaKaomy nysb-

Ty AMCTaHLUMOHHOIO yNpaBneHus.

5. Yxoa v umcTtka

m NHdopmauus o punbtpe

‘ 14:38 Fri
;_:‘.‘Room 28 =
Cool Set temp.
# B 28°C a-ll

Main Main menu 2/3

Restriction
Energy saving
Night setback

» Filter information
Error information

Main display: O
| V¥ Cursor A | <« Page b |

-?:][:]
© @

Filter information

Please clean the filter.
Press Reset button after
filter cleaning.

Main menu:

:]:]f:]-

@O0 (e

E 6ynet 0T06pa)KaTbC9| B rna.-
HOM OKHe B peXxume "MonHbIn",
Korga HacTynuT BpeMsi O4UCTUTb

UnbTPHI.

NMpomonTe, ouncTUTE UNKU 3ame-
HUTe (PUNbLTPbLI NPU NOSIBIIEHUMU
3TOro cMMBOna.

CM. TEXHMYECKYH AOKYMEHTALUIO
Ans BHyTpeHHero 6noka.

Beibepute "Filter information" (MH-
dopmauust o punbTpe) n3 MnasHoe
MeH (cM. cTp. 115), n HaxMmuTe
kHonky [BbIBOP].

[ns cbpoca cumBona unbTpa Ha-
XmuTe KHorky [F4].

CBefeHust Mo ouncTke unbTpa
CM. B TEXHUYECKOW AOKYMEHTaLMN K
BHYTPEHHeMy 61oKy.

Beibepute "OK" (OK) ¢ nomoLybio
KHomku [F4].

Filter information

Reset filter sign?

:]:]:]-

0@@ :

Filter information

OTKpoeTCﬂ OKHO C 3anpocom non-
TBEPXOEHUA.

Filter si t
T et HaBuraumsi no akpaHam

 [Ins Bo3BpaTa B [MaBHOE MEHI0

....................... kHonka [MEHHO]

« [Ins Bo3BpaTa K nNpeabiayLiemy
aKpaHy

....................... kHorka [BO3BPAT]

Main menu:

14:38 Fri

Korpa ﬁ oTobpasnTcs B rmaBHOM
S OKHe, KOTOPOE HacTPOEHO Ha OTO6-
=" IRoom 28¢C = " v

paxeHue B pexume "MOSHbINA", TO

Cool Set temp.
CUCTEMA HAaXOAMUTCS NOA, LEHTpanu-
% |¥ 280 & 30BaHHLIM ynpaBreHneM 1 3Ha4oK
(unbTpa He MOXeT BbiTb COPOLLEH.

Ecnu nogkntoyeHbl Aga nnuv 6onbLue BHYTPEHHWUX 6rioka, BPemsi O4UCTKU
dunbTpa AN Kaxaoro 6roka MoXeT 6bITb pa3HbiM, B 3aBUCUMOCTH OT
Tvna unsTpa.

3navok B 6ynet oTobpaskaThes, Korma HEOBXOANMO BbINOMHUTS O4MC-
TKY pUrILTPa FMasHoro Grioka.

Mocne cbpoca 3Havka unsTpa COBOKYNHOE BpeMsi paboThbl Bcex 6riokoB
Oynet copoLueHo.

3Hauok E OyneT nosiBNSITbCA Yepe3 HekoTopoe Bpemsi paboThbl,
KOTOpOEe paccyuTaHO UCXOAst U3 MPEAMNONOXKEHWsl, YTO BHYTPEHHUN
6ok ycTaHOBMEH B NPOCTPAHCTBE C OObIYHBIM Ka4ecTBOM Bo3dyxa. B
3aBMCMMOCTM OT KayecTBa BO3ayxa (UnsTp MOXeET noTpebosatb bonee
4acTyl0 OYUCTKY.

CoBokynHoe Bpewmsi, Yepe3 koTopoe unsTpy TpebyeTca oumcTka, 3a-

BUCUT OT MOZENM.

* OTa MHAWKaumMA He4OoCTynHa B GGCI'IPOBO,D,HI:IX nynbTax AnCTaHUMoOH-
HOro ynpaBneHus.
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5. Yxoa v uncTka
|

» Yucrtka ounsrpoB

* [NpoBoawnTe YNCTKY hUnLTPOB C MCMONb30BaHNEM MNbinecoca. Mpu otcyTe-
TBWU MblNiecoca, Nerkum nocTykuBaHNMeM unsTpa o TBEpAbI NpeameT
CTPSIXHUTE C HEro rpsi3b WU Nbib.

» Ecnu ounbTpbl cnbHO 3arpss3HeHbl, T(POMOWATE 1X B Tennon Boge. Tia-
TEMbHO CMOWMTE OCTaTKU MOKLLErO CPEACTBA M MOMHOCTLIO NPOCYyLUNTE
unbTpbl Nepen nx obpaTHON ycTaHOBKOW B Npubop.

A OCTOpPOXHO:

* He cywuTte ovnbTpbl NOA NPAMbBIMU COMHEYHLIMU JTyHaMu UIu C
MCNoNb30BaHMEM UCTOYHUKA OTOMNIEHUS], TAKOro Kak areKTpoo6or-
peBaTens: 3To MOXeT NpuBecTH Kk Aedopmaunn punsTPos.

* He npombiBanTe comnbTphl B ropsyen Boge (Bbiwe 50°C), Tak kak
3TO MOXeT NpMBECTU K nx Aecopmaumu.

¢ He 3a6biBaiiTe ycTaHaBNUBaTh (pUNLTPbI HA MecTo. JKcnnyaTtauums
npubopa 6e3 punLETPoB BO3AyXxa MOXET NPUBECTU K €ro NofioMKe.

N OCTOpPOXHO:

¢ [lpexne YeM Ha4aTb YUCTKY, OCTAaHOBUTE paboTy npubopa 1 oTKIto-
4yuTe nogavy 3MEKTPONUTaHUA.

¢ BHyTpeHHUe npubopbl 06opyaoBaHbl hunsTpamu AN yaaneHus
nbiU U3 3acacbiBaeMoro Bosgyxa. MpouvwanTte unsTpbl € No-
MOLUbI METOA0B, 0603Ha4YeHHbIX HA PUCYHKaX HUXKe.

» CHATue counbTpa

AN OCTOpPOXHO:

* Mpwu ypaneHun cdunbTpa HeobxoamMmo cobniopatk Mepbl Npefo-
CTOPOXXHOCTU ANA 3alMThbl FNas3 oT Nbinu. Takxke ecnuv ANA BbINOM-
HeHUA 3ToN paboTbl HEO6XO0AMMO BCTaBaTb Ha CTyr, cobnioaanTte
OCTOPOXHOCTb, YTOObI He ynacTb C Hero.

* Mocne cHATUA dunbTpa He AoTparMBaniTeCb A0 MeTanNMyYecKux
yacTen BHYTpU Hapy>XHOro 6noka, Heco6rogeHne AaHHOro NpaBsuna
MOXeT NPUBECTU K TpaBMe.

B SLZ-KA-VAQ3/SLZ-KA-VAL3

@ HaxmuTe Ha pyuKy peLleTku Bo3ayxo3abopHOro oTBepCcTUs B Hanpas-
NeHUn, ykasaHHOM CTPEenKon, 40 OTKPbIBAHUS PELLIETKU.

® OTkpoiiTe BO3OyX03ab0pHY PELLETKY.

® OTnycTUTe pyuKy Ha LeHTpasnbHoM pebpe peLLeTky Bo3ayxo3abopHo-
ro OTBEPCTUSA U HAXMUTE Ha (hUILTP B HANpaBneHunn Bnepes, YTobbl
BbIHYTb (OUNETP.
® PykoaTtka Pewetka © BosmgyxosabopHas pelueTka
® ounstp
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6. UcnpaBneHne Henonaaok

BosHukna npobnema?

Bot pewenne. (Mpnbop pabotaeT HopmanbHO.)

KoHauumoHep He obecneynBaeT AOMKHBIN 060rpeB Unu oxnaxaeHue.

B Ounctute punbTp. (Mpur 3arpasHeHUn nnu 3akynopke punbTpa NoTok
BO3[yXa yMeHbLUaeTCs.)

W [TpoBepbTe perynupoBKy TeMnepaTypbl 1 OTPErynvpyiTe 3aaHHyo TeMnepaTypy.

B Y6eauTech, YTO BOKPYT Hapy>XHOro npmbopa [ocTaTouHo MecTa. He
3a6110KMPOBaH N BNYCK UMK BbIMYCK BO3ayxa?

B He ocTtaBneHa nu OTKpbITOM ABEPb UMM OKHO?

Mpy Havarne paboTbl B pexvme 06orpesa Tensblil BO3AYX U3 BHYTPEHHe-
ro npubopa nocTynaeT Yepes HEKOTOPOe BPEMSi.

m Tensblil BO3OYX HE MOCTYyNaeT A0 TeX Nop, Noka BHYTPEHHWI npuGop
He NporpeeTcs 0 OOCTATOYHON CTENEHN.

B pexvme oborpesa KOHAULMOHEP OCTaHaBMBAETCA 40 AOCTUKEHUS
3a[jaHHO TeMrepaTypbl B MOMELLEHUN.

m Ecnv TemnepaTtypa Hapy»HOro Bo3ayxa Hu3ka, a BNaXHOCTb BbICOKasi, Ha
Hapy»KHOM Npnbope MoxeT obpasoBaTbCs M3Mopock. Ecnn ato npounsoit-
[EeT, HapyxHbIN Npubop paboTaeT B pexxmme pasmopaxueaHus. ObbluHast
paboTa AormkHa BO306HOBUTBECS NpUMEPHO Yepe3 10 MUHyT.

HanpasneHue notoka Bo3ayxa U3MeHsieTcs Npu paboTe Unu Hanpasne-
HWe NoToka BO3ayxa HEMb3si 3aJaTh.

B B pexxvme oxnaxkaeHus nonaTky aBTOMaTUYeCcKU NepemMeLLiaoTes B
rop13oHTarnbHoe (BHW3) NoroxeHwue nocne 1 vaca, ecnv BelopaHo Ha-
npaBneHye NoToka Bo3ayxa BHU3 (ropu3oHTarbHO). 3To HeobXxoanMo Ans
npeaoTBpaLleHnst 06pa3oBaHvs BoAbl U NaeHUst Kanenb C JIonaTok.

m B pexvme oborpeBa nonaTkM aBToOMaTUYeCKM NepemMeLlarTcs B
HanpaBreHne ropu3oHTanbHOro NoToka BO3ayxa, korga Temnepartypa
noToka BOo3ayxa HU3Kasi, Unn B PEXMME pa3MopaxmnBaHus.

Flpvl N3MEeHeHUN HanpaBlieHNs BO3AYLWHOro noToka, nonaTku Bceraa
ABUraroTCA BBEPX U BHU3, NPOX0o4A Yeped 3afaHHOe nosioxeHue, nepen
TEM, KaK MOJSIHOCTbIO OCTAaHOBUTLCA B NOJIOXKEHUN.

| I'Ipm M3MeHeHU HanpaslieHUs BO34YLLHOro NoToka fonaTky nepemMeLlaroTca
B 3alaHHOE MNOoJ1oXKeHne nocne onpeaeneHns 6a30BOro MOMOXEHMSI.

CnblweH 3BYK TeKyLLl,eVI BOAbl UMW BpeMs OT BPEMEHW LUMNSALWNIA 3BYK.

H Omn 3BYKU MOryT ObITb CNbILLHBI, KOTAa B KOHOMUMOHEpe Te4eT Xnaaa-
FEeHT, N Npu N3MEHEHUN NOTOKa XradareHTa.

CnblweH TPEeCK Unun ckpwun.

B OT1 3BYKM MOTYT GbIThb CMbILLHbI MPW TPEHWUW AeTanein Apyr o Apyra no
NpUYMHE pacLLUMPEHUs U CXaTUs U3-3a U3MEHEHUIA TeMnepaTypbl.

B nomeLLeHnn HenpuATHbIA 3anax.

B BHyTpeHHuit Npubop BcacbiBaeT BO3AYX C razamu, UCXOAALLMMM U3
CTEH, KOBPOBbIX HACTUMOB, Mebenu, a Takke 3anaxv oAexabl, 3aTem
BbllyBaeT 3TOT BO3AyX 06paTHO B NOMeLLEeHWE.

M3 BHyTpeHHero npubopa BeixoanT 6enas AbiMka unv nap.

B Ecnv TemnepaTypa B NOMELLEHUMN U BNAXHOCTb BbICOKWNE, TAaKOe sABMe-
HWe MoXeT HabnoaaTbes Npy Havane paboTsbl.

B B pexvmMe pasmopaxuBaHus MOXET No4aBaTbCs XONOAHbIA BO34YyLL-
HbI MOTOK, KOTOPbIN MOXET Ka3aTbCs ObIMKOW.

M3 HapyxxHoro npubopa BbIXOAMT BoAa uUnu nap.

B B pexvme oxnaxaeHns Boga MOXeT 06pa3oBbIBaTbCS M kanaTtb €
XONOoAHbIX TPYO ¥ CThIKOB.

B B pexvime oborpesa Boaa MOXeT 06pa3oBbIBaTHCA W kanath C TENNOo6MeHHYKa.

W B pexxvme pasmopaxvBaHus Boaa Ha TennoobMeHHVKe ncnapseTtcs,
MOXeT MOsSIBUTLCSA BOASIHOM nap.

Ha gucnnee nynbTa AMCTaHUMOHHOIO ynpasneHus oTobpaxaeTtcsa ‘Qy .

(O]

W [pun LeHTpanbHOM yNpaBneHnn Ha nynbTe AMCTaHLMOHHOIO ynpasne-
Hua nosisnaeTca “Sy”, 1 3anycTUTL UMM OCTAHOBUTL PaBOTy KOHAMLIMO-
Hepa ¢ nynbTa AUCTAHLMOHHOIO YNpaBneHust Hemnb3s.

Mpwn nepesanycke KOHAMLMOHEPa BCKOpPe NOCNEe ero OCTaHOBa OH He
paboTaeT, HecMoTpsi Ha HaxxaTtune kHonku ON/OFF (BKJ1/BbIKJT).

H [MopoxanTe NpUMepHoO Tpu MUHYThI. (PaboTa ocTaHoBMNach Ans 3awm-
Tbl KOHAMLMOHEPA.)

KonanuuoHep paboTaet 6e3 HaxaTtus kHonkun ON/OFF (BKI/BbIKI).

m He ycTaHOBneH nv Taimep BKIOYEHNA?
Haxmute kHonky ON/OFF (BKI/BbIKI1) ans octaHoBa paboTbl.

W He noaKioyeH N KOHAMLMOHEP K LIEHTParsHOMY MyrbTy AUCTAHLMOHHOTO YrpaBneHmns?
MpOKOHCYNbTUPYWTECH C NMIOABMU, YNPaBASIOLLMMN KOHANLIMOHEPOM.

B He otobparkaetca mm “Syy’ Ha avicnnee nyrnbTa AUCTaHLMOHHOTO YrpaBneHna?
MpOKOHCYNbTUPYWTECE C NMIOABMU, YNPaBASIOLLMMN KOHANLIMOHEPOM.

W He 3apaHa N pyHKLWSI @BTOMATUYECKOrO BOCCTAHOBMEHNS Nocre CO0eB NeKTponuTaHms?
Haxmute kHonky ON/OFF (BKIN/BbIKI1) ans octaHoBa paboThl.

KoHauuunoHep octaHaBnmBaeTcs 6e3 HaxaTtusi khornku ON/OFF (BKJ1/
BbIK).

N He ycTaHOBreH N Tanmep OTKIIoYeHNa?
Haxmute kHonky ON/OFF (BKI/BbIKI1) ans nepesanycka paboTbi.

W He noaKmntyeH M KOHBULMOHEP K LIEHTPANbHOMY MyNbTY ACTAHLIMOHHOTO YnpaBneHus?
MpOKOHCYNbTUPYWTECH C MIOABMU, YNPaBASIOLLMMN KOHANLIMOHEPOM.

B He oTobpaxaetca nn “Sly’ Ha Ancnnee nynsta AUCTAHLIMOHHOTO ynpaBneHns?
MpoKOHCYNbTUPYWTECE C MIOABMU, YNPaBASIOLMMN KOHANLIMOHEPOM.

HeBo3MOXHO 3agaTb paboTy no Tanmepy ¢ nynbTa AUCTAHLMOHHOIO
ynpasrneHusi.

B [leNCTBUTENbHbI N HACTPOWKKN Tanmepa?
Ecnu Taimep MoxHo 3apaTb, Ha aucnnee nynbTa AUCTAHLMOHHOTO
ynpasrieHus otobpaxaetcs @@ unm @

Ha aucnnee nynbTa AMCTaHLMOHHOTO yrpaBneHus oTobpaxaeTca coob-
weHne “PLEASE WAIT” (MOXANYUCTA, NOAOXKONTE).

m OcylLecTBNAIOTCSA NepBOHaYasbHble HAaCTponku. MogoxanTe npumep-
HO 3 MUHYTBI.

Ha gucnnee nynbTa AMCTaHUMOHHOIO yrnpaBrieHnst oTobpaxaeTcst kog
OLUNBKN.

W Bknounnuck 3awmTHble YCTPOMCTBA ANS 3alMThl KOHAMLIMOHEPA.

B He nbiTaiTecb OTPEMOHTVPOBATL AaHHOE 060PYAOBaHNE CaMOCTOSTENBHO.
HewmenneHHo oTkMtounTE NUTaHWe 1 06paTUTECH K CBOEMY NOCTABLLMKY.
O6s3aTenbHO coobLyMTe NOCTaBLUMKY HAMMEHOBaHUE MOAENN 1 MHOPMALIMIO,
KoTopas nosiBUNack Ha Aucnnee nynbTa ANCTaHLMOHHOIO YNpaBneHus.
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6. UcnpaBneHne Henonagok

BosHukna npobnema?

Bot pewenue. (Mprbop paboTaeT HopmarnsHo.)

CnbiweH 3BYK AipeHaXka BOAbl UK BpaLleHUa aBuraTtengd.

m [py ocTaHOBE pexnma OXNaKAEeHUs APEHaXHbI HAacoc BKNoYaeTcs,
3aTeM ocTaHaBnvBaeTcs. [ofoXanTe NPUMEPHO 3 MUHYTHI.

YpoBeHb LymMa npesblllaeT YPOBEHb, yKaSaHHbIVI B TEXHNYECKNX Xapak-
TepUCTUKax.

B YpoBeHb LWyMa paboTaroLero KOHAMLMOHePa 3aBUCUT OT aKyCTUKK
KOHKPETHOro nomelleHuns (cMm. Tabnuuy Hmke). OH MoxeT 6bITb BbiLLE,
4YeM yKkasaHo B crieumduKaLmm, NockomnbKy TECTOBbIV 3aMep NPOBOAMII-

cs1 B 6€33X0BOM MOMELLEHUN.

MoMeLLeHus C BbICOKUM MowmeLuerst ¢
O6bIYHbIE HU3KUM ypOBHEM
YPOBHEM MOFTOLLEHNS!
wyma nomeLleHuns MOrmnoLeHnst
wyma
S CTyans pagnoseLLaHms, MpuemHas, Odouc,
pUMep My3blkanbHasi CTyaus u BecTubioMNb FOCTUHUYHbIV
MECTOMONOXEHNS
T4 TOCTUHULBI W T.10. HomMep
YpoBHU Lwyma or3pgo74nb or680010a6 | oT9 no 13 ob

Ha nynbTe AUCTaHUMOHHOIO yrpaBfieHUA HUYero He 0To6pa>|<aeTc;|, auc-

W batapenku paspsikeHsbl.

nnen TycKnbli, UNN BHYTPEHHWUIA NPUBOP Nony4YaeT CuUrHasbl, €Cnm TOMbKO

3ameHuTe 6atapenku n Haxmute kHonky Reset (Copoc).
nynbT AUCTAHLUMOHHOIO yNpaBneHns HaxoauTcs 6nm3ko.

m Ecnv nocne 3ameHbl 6aTapeek HAYero He nosiBnsieTcs, ybeautecs, 4To
GaTtapeiiku BCTaBneHbl C COBNOAEHNEM MONSPHOCTY (+, —).

JTamna paﬁOTbI OKOJ10 NpueMHKUKa nynbTa AUCTaHLMOHHOIO ynpaBneHna

B Bkntounnack yHKUMA camoamarHoCTUKy Anst 3aLuThl KOHAWLMOHEpA.
Ha BHYTPEHHEM Npubope muraer.

B He nbiTaiiTecb OTPEMOHTUPOBaTL AaHHOE 0GOPYAOBaHNE CaMOCTOSITENBHO.
HemenneHHo oTkMouMTe NUTaHve 1 06paTUTeCh K CBOEMY NMOCTABLLMKY.
O6s13aTenbHO COOBLLMTE NOCTABLLMKY HAMMEHOBAHNE MOAESN.

7. YcTaHOBKa, NnepemMeLleHue nu ocMoTp npudopa

MecTo ycTaHOBKM

Cneayet n3beraTb yCTaHOBKM KOHAWLMOHEPA BO3AyXa B CrefytoLimx
MecTax.

» B mecrTax, rage BO3MOXHa yTeuka BOCNIaMeHsItoLwerocs rasa.

TlioMuHecLieHTHas

I ’I namna UHBEPTOPHOTO
% ™na

Bo u3bexatue Bo3aenc-
TBUSA NIOMUHECLEHTHBIX
namn cnegyet ycTaHasnu-
BaTb NPUBOP Kak MOXHO

Aanble OT HAX.

VAN OCTOpPOXHO:

3anpelaeTcs yctaHaBnuMBaTh NpUGop B MecTax BO3MOXHOMW YTeYKMN
BOCM/IaMeHs 0L erocs rasa.

Mpu yTeuke u ckonneHuu rasa pssgom ¢ 6IIOKOM MOXET NPOU3OUTU
B3pbIB.

CreHau.n.

XopoLwo npo-
BeTpuUBaeMoe
cyxoe MecTo

Bo nabexanne
B MecTax, rge MHOro MaliMHHOro macna.

B mecTax, rae MHOro conu, Hanpumep, Ha MOPCKOM noBepexbe.

+ B mecTax obpasoBaHusi CEpOBOLOPOAHOIO rasa, Hanpumep, psiqoM ¢
rOpsiYMM MPUPOAHBIM UCTOYHUKOM.

+ B mecTax BbiGpoca HedTenpoayKTOB N B MECTax ¢ 06UNbHbIMU He-
PTAHBIMU UCTIAPEHNAMMU.

He meree 100 Mm

He meHee
400 mm

N MpepynpexaeHue:

Ecnu koHguumoHep pa6oTaeT, HO He oxnaxaaeT Unu He oborpeBaeT (B
3aBMCUMOCTM OT MOAenu) noMeLLeHne, o6paTuTeck K CBoeMy aunepy,
TaK KakK 3TO MOXeT CBMAETeNIbCTBOBaThL 00 yTeuke xnagareHTa. Mocne
BbINOMHEHUsA peMoHTa 06si3aTenbLHO cnpocuTe y npeacTaBUTens cep-
BMCHOM CNyXObl O HANNMYUM U OTCYTCTBUM YTEUKU XJlafareHTa.
XnapareHT, 3anpaBrieHHbIN B CUCTEMY KOHOAULIMOHEPa, He NpeacTaB-
nsieT onacHocTu Ans 340poBbA. OGbIYHO yTEeUYKU XIlafgareHTa He Ha-
6niopaeTcs, ogHaKo B Crlyyae yTe4ku ra3oobpasHoro xmnagareHra.

OneKTPOMOHTaXHble paboTbl
» O6ecneysTe OTAerbHbIN KOHTYP CETU ANs NUTAaHUS KOHAULMOHEpa.
» OGsa3aTtensHO cobntogaiiTe AOMYCTMMYO MOLLHOCTL NpepbiBaTess Toka B CETU.

A MpeaynpexpaeHue:
» 3anpelyaeTcs camocTosiTeNnbHasA ycTaHOBKa KOHAULIMOHepa nonb3oBaTernieM. HenpaBunbHas ycTaHoBKa npuGopa MoXeT NpUBECTH K MoXxapy,
nopaxeHuIo 3NeKTPUYECKMM TOKOM UIM TpaBMaM Bcrie4cTBUe naaeHusi 6rnoka, yTeuyku Bogbl U T. 4.

* He ucnonb3yiTe AnsA NOAKMIOYEHUS pa3BeTBUTENb CETU UIN YANIMHUTENb. He npeBbIWaiTe 4ONYCTUMYIO Harpy3Ky Ha ceTeByH pPO3eTKy,
noAKmoYas CNULWKOM MHOro Npu6opos.
Cnabble coeAUHEHUs!, HeJoOCTaTOYHasA U3ONALMA, NPeBbIleHne 40NYCTUMOrO ToKa U T. Ai. MOTyT NMPUBECTU K NOXapy UMY NOPaXeHUo 3nek-
TPUYECKUM TOKOM.
O6GpaTutechb k cBOoeMy Aaunepy.

& OCTOpPOXHO:
O6ecne4bTe 3a3eMrieHue
3anpeliaeTcs NoACOEAUHATL NPOBOA 3a3eMIIeHUsl K ra3oBbIM U BOAONPOBOAHLIM Tpy6aM, MONHMeOTBOAAM MU npoBoAay TernedoHHOro
3a3eMreHust.
HenpaBunbHoe 3a3emrneHue npubopa MoxeT NPUBECTU K MOPaXKEHUIO ANEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

* B cnyyae ycTaHOBKM KOHOULMOHEPA B HEKOTOPbIX MecTax (MeCTO C MOBLIWEHHON BIIAXHOCTbLIO U T. A.) MOXeT TpeboBaTbCsl yCTaHOBKA
npepbiBaTens yTe4ky Toka Ha 3eMIio.
Ecnu npepbliBaTenb yTeUYku TOKa Ha 3eMJIH0 He YCTaHOBJIEH, BO3MOXHO NMopaXXeHue 3reKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

OcMOTp U TexHU4YecKoe obcnyxuBaHue

+ [locne ncnonb3oBaHWA KOHAULMOHEPA B TEYEHNE HECKOSbKNX CE30HOB 3PdEKTUBHOCTbL €ro paboTbl MOXET CHU3NTLCSA BCNEACTBUE CKOMMEHNS rpsasn
Ha BHYTPEHHUX AeTansx npuéopa.

* [Npwv HeKOTOPbIX YCrOBUSX 3KCNIlyaTaLMm BO3MOXHO 06pa3oBaHne HEMPUSATHOIO 3anaxa W HeMorHbIVi ApeHak BCNeACTBME CKOMMEHNS NbInn, rpasu
T N

* B pononHeHve k 06bIMHOMY 06CHY>XMBaHWNIO PEKOMEHAYETCS BLINOMIHEHE OCMOTPa U 06CnyXMBaHUA nNpubopa cneunanvicTom (BbIMOMHAETCS 3a OT-
AenbHyto nnary). Obpatutech k cBoemy Aunepy.
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7. YcTaHOBKa, nepemMeLleHne n ocMoTp npubopa

Cnepyet Takke y4uTbiBaTh LYM, co3AaBaeMbii Nnpu padote

* He knagnTe NOCTOPOHHME NpeAMETbI PAAOM C BO34YXOBbIMYCKHbIM OTBEPCTUEM HAPYXXHOTO Npubopa. TO MOXET CHU3NUTL 3PDEKTUBHOCTL €ro paboTbl
UM NOBBICUTb YPOBEHb LLyMa npu paboTe npubopa.

» Ecnu npu pabote crbilweH HeOObIYHbIN LWyM, 06paTUTECh K CBOEMY ANUNEpY.

MepemelueHne npubopa B Apyroe Mecto
» [Insa nepemelleHuns npubopa, a Takke AN ero ycTaHOBKM HAa HOBOM MeCTe BCIeACTBMe NPoBeAeHUs peMOHTa, nepeesaa u T.4. Tpebytotcs cneumans-
Hble HaBblKM 1 0cobGble NpoLeaypbl PaboThi.

/N Mpenynpexaenue:

BbinonHeHve peMOHTa 1 NepemelleHne KOHAMLMOHEepa NoNb3oBaTerieM 3anpeLlaeTcs.

Nx HenpaBuUNbHOE BbIMOMHEHNE MOXET NPUBECTU K NoXapy, NOPaXKeHUIo 3MeKTPUYECKMM TOKOM, TpaBMaM BCrieAcTBue nageHus npubopa,
yTeuku Boabl U T. . O6paTuTech K CBOEMY Aunepy.

Ytunusauma
+ [lo Bonpocam yTunusaumm AaHHOro M3Aenust obpaTuTech K CBoemy Aunepy.

Mpwn BO3HUKHOBEHUN KaKux-nmo6o BomnpocoB oGpamaﬁTer K cBOEeMYy aunepy.

8. TexHM4YecKne xapakTepucTuUKu
. ___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|

Mopenb SLZ-KA25VAQ3 SLZ-KA35VAQ3 SLZ-KA50VAQ3
SLZ-KA25VAL3 SLZ-KA35VAL3 SLZ-KA50VAL3

OnektponuTaHve (HanpsikeHne <B>, YactoTta <u>) ~IN, 230V, 50Hz
T e oo
HomuHanbHbIN ToK (ToNbko BHYTPEeHHWUIA Npnbop) <A> 0,37 0,37 0,37
[abapwutsl (BbicoTa) <Mm> 235 (20)
abaputsl (LLnpuHa) <Mm> 570 (650)
[abaputsl (My6uHa) <mMm> 570 (650)
YposeHb Wwyma (Huskaa-CpegHas-Beicokas) <pb> 29-33-38 29-33-38 30-34-39
Macca Hetto <Kkr> 16 (3)

MpumeyaHus: 1.Ha atom pucyHke () o603Ha4aeT peLueTky.
2. XapaKTepuCTUKM noanexar u3meHeHuto 6e3 yBeAOMIEHUA.

apaHTUpoBaHHbIN pabouui AManasoH

BHyTpeHHMN Hapy>xHbIi

OXNAKAECHME BepxHui npegen 32°C DB, 23°C WB 46°C DB, —

A HwxHWiA npegen 21°C DB, 15°C WB -10°C DB, —
O6orpes BepxHui npegen 27°C DB, — 24°C DB, 18°C WB
P HwxHuiA npepen 20°C DB, — -10°C DB, -11°C WB

YcTaHoBKa JOMKHA BbIMOMHATLCA NUEH3UPOBaHHbIM NMNoapA44YNKOM B COOTBETCTBUN C TpeGOBaHVIﬂMI/I MECTHbIX HOPDMAaTMUBHbIX aKTOB.
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DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD CE
DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA CE
AHAQZH MIZTOTHTAZ EK

EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
EG-KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG
DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE CE
EG-CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING

MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC CORPORATION, SHIZUOKA WORKS
18-1, OSHIKA 3-CHOME, SURUGA-KU, SHIZUOKA-CITY 422-8528, JAPAN

DECLARAGAO DE CONFORMIDADE CE
EU-OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLARING
EG-DEKLARATION OM OVERENSSTAMMELSE

EC UYGUNLUK BEYANI
NEKNAPALIMA COOTBETCTBMA HOPMAM EC
CE-ERKLZRING OM SAMSVAR

hereby declares under its sole responsibility that the air conditioners and heat pumps described below for use in residential, commercial and light-industrial environments:
erklart hiermit auf seine alleinige Verantwortung, dass die Klimaanlagen und Warmepumpen firr das hausliche, kommerzielle und leicht-industrielle Umfeld wie unten beschrieben:
déclare par la présente et sous sa propre responsabilité que les climatiseurs et les pompes a chaleur décrits ci-dessous, destinés a un usage dans des environnements résidentiels,

commerciaux et d'industrie légere :

verklaart hierbij onder eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat de voor residenti€le, commerciéle en licht-industriéle omgevevingen bestemde airconditioners en warmtepompen zoals onder-

staand beschreven:

por la presente declara bajo su Unica responsabilidad que los acondicionadores de aire y bombas de calor descritas a continuacion para su uso en entornos residenciales, comerciales

y de industria ligera:

conferma con la presente, sotto la sua esclusiva responsabilita, che i condizionatori d’aria e le pompe di calore descritti di seguito e destinati all’utilizzo in ambienti residenziali, com-

merciali e semi-industriali:

ME TO TTAPOV TTIOTOTIOIE PE ATTOKAEIOTIKA TNG €UBUVN OTI oI T KAIHATIOTIKG Kal 01 VTAIEG BEPUAVONG TTOU TTEPIYPAPOVTaI TTAPAKAETW YIa XPHON O€ OIKIOKO, ETTAYYEAUATIKO Kal eEAappdg Bio-

unxaviag mepiBadAAovTa:

através da presente declara sob sua Unica responsabilidade que os aparelhos de ar condicionado e bombas de calor abaixo descritos para uso residencial, comercial e de industria ligeira:
erkleerer hermed under eneansvar, at de herunder beskrevne airconditionanlaeg og varmepumper til brug i privat boligbyggeri, erhvervsomrader og inden for let industri:

intygar harmed att luftkonditioneringarna och varmepumparna som beskrivs nedan for anvandning i bostader, kommersiella miljder och latta industriella miljder:

ev, ticaret ve hafif sanayi ortamlarinda kullanim amagli Uretilen ve asagida agiklanan klima ve i1sitma pompalariyla ilgili asagidaki hususlari yalnizca kendi sorumlulugunda beyan eder:
HaCTOSILLMM 3asiBMisieT 1 6epeT Ha cebs UCKMIOYMTENbHYI0 OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a TO, YTO KOHAMLIMOHEPbI U TEMMOBbIE HACOCHI, ONMCaHHbIE HUXKE W NpeAHa3HaveHHbIe A akcnnyaTtauum

B XXWUIbIX MOMELLEeHNAX, TOProBbIX 3anax n Ha NpeanpuaTnax nerkon NPOMbILLNEHHOCTH:

erkleerer et fullstendig ansvar for undernevnte klimaanlegg og varmepumper ved bruk i boliger, samt kommersielle og lettindustrielle miljger:

MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC, PKA-RP60KAL*, PKA-RP71KAL*, PKA-RP100KAL*

SLZ-KA25VAQ*, SLZ-KA25VAL*, SLZ-KA35VAQ*, SLZ-KA35VAL*, SLZ-KA50VAQ*, SLZ-KA50VAL*
SUZ-KA25VA*, SUZ-KA35VA*, SUZ-KA50VA*, SUZ-KABOVA*, SUZ-KAT1VA*

*1,,1,2,3,---,9

Note: Its serial number is on the nameplate of the product.

Hinweis: Die Seriennummer befindet sich auf dem Kennschild des Produkts.

Remarque : Le numéro de série de I'appareil se trouve sur la plaque du produit.
Opmerking: het serienummer staat op het naamplaatje van het product.

Nota: El nimero de serie se encuentra en la placa que contiene el nombre del producto.
Nota: il numero di serie si trova sulla targhetta del prodotto.

Znpueiwon: O oeipiakdg Tou apiBpdg BPIcKETal OTNV TTIVAKIDA OVOPATOG TOU TTPOIGVTOG.

Directives Directivas
Richtlinien Direktiver
Directives Direktiv
Richtlijnen Direktifler
Directivas [npekTuBsbl
Direttive Direktiver
Odnyieg

2006/95/EC: Low Voltage

2006/42/EC: Machinery

2004/108/EC: Electromagnetic Compatibility
2009/125/EC: Energy-related Products

Our authorized representative in EU, who is authorized to compile the technical file, is as follows.
Unser autorisierter Vertreter in der EU, der ermachtigt ist die technischen Daten zu kompilieren, ist
wie folgt.

Notre représentant agréée dans L'UE, qui est autorisé & compiler le fichier technique, est le suivant.
Onze geautoriseerde vertegenwoordiger in de EU, die gemachtigd is het technische bestand te com-
pileren, is als volgt.

Nuestro representante autorizado en la UE, que esta autorizado para compilar el archivo técnico, es
el siguiente.

Il nostro rivenditore autorizzato nellUE, responsabile della stesura della scheda tecnica, € il seguente.
O egouaiodotnuévog avTirpoowTtdg Hag atny EE, o omoiog eival §ouciodoTnuévog va auvtagel Tov
TEXVIKO QAKENO, €ival 0 €GAG.

MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC EUROPE, B.V.

HARMAN HOUSE, 1 GEORGE STREET, UXBRIDGE, MIDDLESEX UB8 1QQ, U.K.
Yoji SAITO

Product Marketing Director

Issued: 3, Mar, 2014

Nota: o nimero de série encontra-se na placa que contém o nome do produto.
Bemaerk: Serienummeret star pa produktets fabriksskilt.

Obs: Serienumret finns pa produktens namnplat.

Not: Seri numarasi Urliniin isim plakasinda yer alir.

MpumMeyaHue: cepuitHbI HOMEp yka3aH Ha NacrnopTHoe Tabnuuke u3agenws.
Merk: Serienummeret befinner seg pa navneplaten til produktet.

O nosso representante autorizado na UE, que esta autorizado para compilar o ficheiro técnico, é o
seguinte:

Vores autoriserede repraesentant i EU, som er autoriseret til udarbejdelse af den tekniske fil, er fal-
gende.

Var EG-representant som ar auktoriserad att sammanstélla den tekniska filen ar foljande.

Avrupa Birligi'nde bulunan ve teknik dosyayi diizenleme yetkisine sahip yetkili temsilcimiz asagida
belirtilmistir:

Haw aBTopu3oBaHHbI NpeacTasuTens B EC, ynonHOMOYEHHbIN Ha COCTaBNEHUE TEXHUYECKOro
dhaiina, ykasaH Huxe.

Var autoriserte EU-representant, som har autorisasjon til & utarbeide denne tekniske filen, er som folger.

Tomoyuki MIWA

THAILAND

Revised date:

Manager, Quality Assurance Department

THAILAND



<ENGLISH>
English is original. The other languages versions are translation of the original.

A CAUTION
Refrigerant leakage may cause suffocation. Provide ventilation in accordance with EN378-1.
Be sure to wrap insulation around the piping. Direct contact with the bare piping may result
in burns or frostbite.
Never put batteries in your mouth for any reason to avoid accidental ingestion.

Battery ingestion may cause choking and/or poisoning.

Install the unit on a rigid structure to prevent excessive operation sound or vibration.

Noise measurement is carried out in accordance with JIS C9612, JIS B8616, ISO 5151(T1),
and ISO 13523(T1).

<PORTUGUES>
O idioma original é o inglés. As versdes em outros idiomas s&o tradugdes do idio-
ma original.

A CUIDADO

As fugas de refrigerante podem provocar asfixia. Proporcione ventilagdo de acordo com a
EN378-1.

Certifique-se de que coloca isolamento em redor da tubagem. O contacto directo com a
tubagem pode resultar em queimaduras ou Ulceras causadas pelo frio.

Para evitar uma ingestéo acidental, nunca coloque pilhas na boca.

A ingestéo das pilhas pode provocar asfixia e/ou envenenamento.

Instale a unidade numa estrutura rigida para evitar vibragdes ou ruidos excessivos durante
o seu funcionamento.

A medigao dos ruidos ¢ efectuada de acordo com a JIS C9612, JIS B8616, ISO 5151(T1),
e I1SO 13523(T1).

<DEUTSCH>
Das Original ist in Englisch. Die anderen Sprachversionen sind vom Original tber-
setzt.

A VORSICHT

Das Auslaufen von Kaltemittel kann zu Erstickung fiihren. Sorgen Sie fiir Belliftung geman
der Bestimmung EN378-1.

Sicherstellen, dass die Rohrfiihrung isoliert ist. Direkter Kontakt mit der blanken Rohrfiih-
rung kann zu Verbrennungen oder Erfrierung fiihren.

Nehmen Sie unter keinen Umstanden Batterien in den Mund, um versehentliches Verschlu-
cken zu vermeiden.

Das Verschlucken von Batterien kann zu Erstickung und/oder Vergiftung fiihren.

Installieren Sie das Gerat an einer stabilen Struktur, um UbermaRige Betriebsgerdusche
oder Vibration zu vermeiden.

Gerauschmessungen werden gemaR der Bestimmungen JIS C9612, JIS B8616, ISO
5151(T1), und ISO 13523(T1) ausgefiihrt.

<DANSK>
Engelsk er originalen. De andre sprogversioner er oversaettelser af originalen.

A FORSIGTIG

Kelemiddellaekage kan forarsage kveelning. Serg for ventilation i henhold til EN378-1.

Der skal altid vikles isolering omkring rarene. Direkte kontakt med blotlagte rer kan medfare
forbraending eller forfrysning.

Put aldrig batterier i munden uanset arsag, du kan komme til at sluge dem.

Hvis batterier sluges, kan det medfere kveelning og/eller forgiftning.

Monter enheden pa en fast struktur, sa kraftig lyd og vibration undgas.

Stgjmaling udferes i henhold til JIS C9612, JIS B8616, ISO 5151(T1) og ISO 13523(T1).

<FRANCAIS>
L’anglais est I'original. Les versions fournies dans d’autres langues sont des tra-
ductions de I'original.

A PRECAUTION

Une fuite de réfrigérant peut entrainer une asphyxie. Fournissez une ventilation adéquate
en accord avec la norme EN378-1.

Assurez-vous que la tuyauterie est enveloppée d’isolant. Un contact direct avec la tuyaute-
rie nue peut entrainer des brilures ou des engelures.

Ne mettez jamais des piles dans la bouche pour quelque raison que ce soit pour éviter de les avaler par accident.
Le fait d’ingérer des piles peut entrainer un étouffement et/ou un empoisonnement.

Installez I'unité sur une structure rigide pour prévenir un bruit de fonctionnement et une vibration excessifs.
Les mesures de niveau sonore ont été effectuées en accord avec les normes JIS C9612,
JIS B8616, ISO 5151(T1) et ISO 13523(T1).

<SVENSKA>
Engelska ar originalspraket. De 6vriga sprakversionerna ar dverséattningar av ori-
ginalet.

A FORSIKTIGHET

Koéldmedelslackage kan leda till kvavning. Tillhandahall ventilation i enlighet med EN378-1.
Kom ihag att linda isolering runt réren. Direktkontakt med bara ror kan leda till brannskador
eller koldskador.

Stoppa aldrig batterier i munnen, de kan svéljas av misstag.

Om ett batteri svaljs kan det leda till kvévning och/eller forgiftning.

Montera enheten pa ett stadigt underlag for att férhindra héga driftljud och vibrationer.
Ljudmatningar har utférts i enlighet med JIS C9612, JIS B8616, ISO 5151(T1) och ISO
13523(T1).

<NEDERLANDS>
Het Engels is het origineel. De andere taalversies zijn vertalingen van het origi-
neel.

A VOORZICHTIG

Het lekken van koelvloeistof kan verstikking veroorzaken. Zorg voor ventilatie in overeen-
stemming met EN378-1.

Isoleer de leidingen met isolatiemateriaal. Direct contact met de onbedekte leidingen kan
leiden tot brandwonden of bevriezing.

Stop nooit batterijen in uw mond om inslikking te voorkomen.

Het inslikken van batterijen kan verstikking of vergiftiging veroorzaken.

Installeer het apparaat op een stabiele structuur om overmatig lawaai of trillingen te voorkomen.
Geluidsmetingen worden uitgevoerd in overeenstemming met JIS C9612, JIS B8616, ISO
5151(T1), en ISO 13523(T1).

<TURKCE>
Asli ingilizce’dir. Diger dillerdeki siiriimler aslinin gevirisidir.

A DIKKAT
Sogutucu sizintisi bogulma tehlikesine yol agabilir. EN378-1'e gbre havalandirma saglayin.
Borularin etrafina izolasyon malzemesi kaplamayi unutmayin. Ciplak boruya dogrudan te-
mas etmek yanmaya ve soguk isirmasina neden olabilir.
Yanliglikla yutmamak igin pilleri higbir nedenle asla agziniza sokmayin.
Pil yutmak bogulmaya ve/veya zehirlenmeye neden olabilir.
Asiri galisma sesinin veya titresimin olusmamasi igin Uniteyi sert bir yapi Gzerine kurun.
Ses Olglimii JIS C9612, JIS B8616, ISO 5151(T1), ve ISO 13523(T1) standartlarina gére
yapilr.

<ESPANOL>
El idioma original del documento es el inglés. Las versiones en los demas idiomas
son traducciones del original.

<PYCCKUNn>
A3blkoM opurMHana sBNsSeTca aHrnMuiAckMin. Bepcun Ha apyrux sisblkax ABNSOTCA
nepeBOAOM OpuriHana.

A OCTOPOXHO

A CUIDADO

Las pérdidas de refrigerante pueden causar asfixia. Se debe proporcionar la ventilacion
determinada en EN378-1.

Asegurese de colocar el aislante alrededor de las tuberias. El contacto directo con la tube-
ria puede ocasionar quemaduras o congelacion.

Para evitar una ingestién accidental, no coloque las pilas en su boca bajo ningtin concepto.
La ingestion de las pilas puede causar asfixia y/o envenenamiento.

Coloque la unidad en una estructura rigida para evitar que se produzcan sonidos o vibra-
ciones excesivos debidos a su funcionamiento.

La medicion de los ruidos se lleva a cabo de acuerdo con JIS C9612, JIS B8616, ISO
5151(T1) y ISO 13523(T1).

YTeuka xnagareHTa MOXeT cTaTb NpU4nHON yaylbs. ObecneybTe BeHTUNALMIO B cooTBeTCTBIN ¢ EN378-1.
Ob6si3aTenbHO 06epHUTE TPyObl U30MALMOHHON 0B6MOTKOW. HenocpeacTBEHHbIN KOHTAKT C
HEU30MMpPOBaHHBIM TPYGONPOBOAOM MOXET NPUBECTU K OXKOram Wi 06MOPOXKEHMIO.
BanpeLuaeTcs KNacTb 3MeMeHTbl MUTaHWst B POT MO KakuM Gbl TO HU GbINO NpyUynHam BO
usbexaHue cryqaiiHoro npornaTtbiBaHus.

MonagaHue anemMeHTa NUTaHUSA B NULLEBAPUTENBHYIO CUCTEMY MOXET CTaTb MPUYMHON yay-
LUbsl M/UNn OTpaBneHNsi.

YcTaHaBnmBaiiTe yCTPOCTBO Ha JKECTKYI0 CTPYKTypy BO U3bexaHne YpeamMepHoro Lwyma
UM Ype3mepHoii Bubpauuv Bo Bpemsi paboThbl.

V3mepeHwue wyma BeinonHsieTca B cooteetcTBum ¢ JIS C9612, JIS B8616, 1ISO 5151(T1) n
1SO 13523(T1).

<ITALIANO>
Il testo originale & redatto in lingua Inglese. Le altre versioni linguistiche rappre-
sentano traduzioni dell’originale.

A ATTENZIONE

Perdite di refrigerante possono causare asfissia. Prevedere un ventilazione adeguata in
conformita alla norma EN378-1.

Accertarsi di applicare materiale isolante intorno alle tubature. Il contatto diretto con le tuba-
ture non schermate pud provocare ustioni o congelamento.

Non introdurre in nessun caso le batterie nella bocca onde evitare ingestioni accidentali.
L’ingestione delle batterie pud provocare soffocamento e/o avvelenamento.

Installare I'unita su di una struttura rigida in modo da evitare rumore o vibrazioni eccessivi
durante il funzionamento.

La misurazione del rumore viene effettuata in conformita agli standard JIS C9612, JIS
B8616, ISO 5151(T1) e ISO 13523(T1).

<NORSK>
Originalspraket er engelsk. De andre sprakversjonene er oversettelser av origina-
len.

A FORSIKTIG

Kjelemiddellekkasje kan forarsake kvelning. Serg for ventilering i samsvar med EN378-1.
Pass pa at isoleringen pakkes godt rundt reret. Direkte kontakt med ukledte rer kan forar-
sake brannskader eller forfrysninger.

Aldri plasser batteri i munnen, da dette kan medfere en risiko for at du svelger batteriet ved

et uhell.

Hvis du svelger et batteri, kan du risikere kvelning og/eller forgiftning.

Installer enheten pa en stabil struktur for & forhindre unedvendig mye driftsstay eller vibrering.
Steymalingen er utfert i samsvar med JIS C9612, JIS B8616, ISO 5151(T1), og ISO
13523(T1).

<EAAHNIKA>
H yAwooa Tou pwToTdTTou gival n ayyAikr). O1 ekddoelg GAAwV YAwoowv eival
UETAPPAOEIG TOU TTPWTOTUTTOU.

A MPOIOXH

* H diappor} Tou WUKTIKOU eVOEXETAI VO TTPOKAAETEI ao@uEia. PpovTioTe yia Tov e§agpIouo
oUP@wva pe To EN378-1.

BePaiwBeite 611 TUNIEaTE pPE HOVWTIKG UAIKG TN owArvwon. H atreuBeiag eTTagn pe Tn yupve
OWARVWOoN eVOEXETAI VO TTIPOKAAETEI EYKAUPATA 1) KPUOTTAYAHATA.

Mnv BadeTe TTOTE TIG PTTATOPIEG OTO OTOHA OAG YIA KavEéva AGyo WOTE VO ATTOQUYETE TNV
Katé AdBog KaTaTToaT TOoUug.

H Katamoon PTratapiwy eVOEXETAl VO TIPOKAAETE! TIVIYHO Kai/fy SnAnTtnpiaon.

EykataoTioTe TN Jovada o€ oTaBEPr) KATAOKEUN WOTE VA ATTOPUYETE TOV £VTOVO X0 AEI-
TOUpYiag ) TOUg KPadACGHOUG.

H pétpnon BopUBou mpaypatotroidnke cupewva pe Ta JIS C9612, JIS B8616, ISO
5151(T1) ka1 ISO 13523(T1).




Please be sure to put the contact address/telephone number on
this manual before handing it to the customer.
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